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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation 
as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any 
loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

FIH Mobile Limited
富智康集團有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2038)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

The board of directors (the “Board”) of FIH Mobile Limited (the “Company”) hereby 
announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(collectively, the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2018 together with 
comparative figures for the previous corresponding period as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017

NOTES US$’000 US$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 4 6,563,291 4,374,104
Cost of sales (6,598,202) (4,260,576)

  

Gross (loss) profit (34,911) 113,528
Other income, gains and losses 7,331 119,733
Impairment loss recognised for 
  available-for-sale investments – (162,499)
Selling expenses (60,851) (17,522)
General and administrative expenses (134,004) (155,093)
Research and development expenses (118,425) (72,265)
Interest expense on bank borrowings (9,422) (5,472)
Share of profit (loss) of associates 1,110 (2,301)
Share of loss of joint ventures (73) (640)

  

Loss before tax (349,245) (182,531)
Income tax credit (expense) 5 678 (16,545)

  

Loss for the period 6 (348,567) (199,076)
  



– 2 –

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017

NOTE US$’000 US$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other comprehensive income (expense):
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
  Fair value gain on investments in equity
    instruments at fair value through other
    comprehensive income 6,073 –

  

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
  to profit or loss:
  Exchange differences arising on translation of
    foreign operations (70,527) 97,763
  Fair value gain on available-for-sale financial
    assets – 1,102
  Share of translation reserve of associates (489) 1,759
  Share of translation reserve of joint ventures (70) 200

  

(71,086) 100,824
  

Other comprehensive (expense) income for
  the period (65,013) 100,824

  

Total comprehensive expense for the period (413,580) (98,252)
  

Loss for the period attributable to:
  Owners of the Company (348,061) (196,556)
  Non-controlling interests (506) (2,520)

  

(348,567) (199,076)
  

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
  Owners of the Company (412,914) (96,099)
  Non-controlling interests (666) (2,153)

  

(413,580) (98,252)
  

Loss per share 8
  Basic (US4.3 cents) (US2.5 cents)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30 June 2018

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
NOTES US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 9 994,997 974,236
  Investment properties 5,103 6,149
  Prepaid lease payments 50,255 51,625
  Goodwill 79,435 79,435
  Intangible assets 5,468 10,158
  Available-for-sale investments – 190,187
  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
    — Equity instruments 81,670 –
    — Convertible notes 11 44,209 60,000
  Financial assets at fair value through other
    comprehensive income
    — Equity instruments 151,806 –
  Interests in associates 100,889 100,348
  Interests in joint ventures 2,656 2,799
  Deferred tax assets 10 58,460 43,932
  Deposit for acquisition of prepaid lease payments 28,815 29,177

  

1,603,763 1,548,046
  

Current assets
  Inventories 1,285,877 1,024,611
  Trade and other receivables 12 3,147,297 3,776,603
  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
    — Short-term investments 400,421 426,554
  Bank deposits 21,269 31,964
  Bank balances and cash 1,991,765 1,979,905

  

6,846,629 7,239,637
  

Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables 13 4,127,318 4,644,463
  Contract liabilities 54,320 –
  Bank borrowings 14 1,244,170 712,600
  Provision 15 119,425 96,896
  Tax payable 109,470 125,036

  

5,654,703 5,578,995
  

Net current assets 1,191,926 1,660,642
  

Total assets less current liabilities 2,795,689 3,208,688
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30.6.2018 31.12.2017
NOTES US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Capital and reserves
  Share capital 323,739 323,739
  Reserves 2,437,361 2,849,370

  

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,761,100 3,173,109
Non-controlling interests 5,944 6,610

  

Total equity 2,767,044 3,179,719
  

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 10 6,180 5,362
  Deferred income 16 22,465 23,607

  

28,645 28,969
  

2,795,689 3,208,688
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Notes:

1.	 INDEPENDENT REVIEW

The interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2018 are unaudited, but have been reviewed in 
accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial 
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants. The unmodified review report will be included in the interim report to be 
sent to the Company’s shareholders.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”) as well as the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except 
for certain financial instruments including equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss/other 
comprehensive income, convertible notes, derivatives and short-term investments, which are measured at 
fair values.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), the accounting policies, key sources of estimation 
uncertainty and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the 
six months ended 30 June 2018 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Application of new and amendments to IFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and 
amendments to IFRSs issued by the IASB for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated 
financial statements:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments
IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to IFRS 4 Applying IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” with  

  IFRS 4 “Insurance Contracts”
Amendments to IAS 28 As part of the Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014–2016 Cycle
Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The new and amendments to IFRSs have been applied in accordance with the relevant transition 
provisions in the respective standards and amendments which result in changes in accounting policies, 
amounts reported and/or disclosures as described below.
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3.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 “Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers”

The Group has applied IFRS 15 for the first time in the current interim period. IFRS 15 superseded 
IAS 18 “Revenue” (“IAS 18”), IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” (“IAS 11”) and the related 
interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from the manufacturing services (including sales of goods, delivery 
service and processing service) and distribution income to its customers in connection with the 
production of handsets.

The Group has applied IFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this 
standard recognised at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018. Any difference at the date of 
initial application is recognised in the opening retained profits and comparative information has not 
been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has 
elected to apply the standard retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed at 1 January 
2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative 
information was prepared under IAS 18 and IAS 11 and the related interpretations.

3.1.1	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

There are no material impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained profits at 1 January 2018. 
The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not 
affected by the changes have not been included.

Impacts on liabilities as at 1 January 2018

Notes

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 December
2017

Impacts of
adopting
IFRS 15

Carrying
amount

under
IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(audited) (unaudited)

Trade and other payables a, b (4,644,463) 84,517 (4,559,946)
Contract liabilities a, b – (84,517) (84,517)

   

Notes:

(a)	 As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of US$65,397,000 in respect of 
manufacturing and distribution contracts previously included in trade and other payables 
were reclassified to contract liabilities as the Group has obligation to transfer goods or 
services to its customers for which the Group has received consideration from the 
customer.

(b)	 As at 1 January 2018, deferred consideration of US$19,120,000 in relation to the 
investment in convertible notes of Mango International (as defined in note 11) previously 
included in trade and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities as the Group 
has obligation to transfer goods to Mango International.
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There are no material impact of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period. The 
following tables summarise the impact of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 for each of the line items 
affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impacts on liabilities as at 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 15

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Trade and other payables (4,127,318) (54,320) (4,181,638)
Contract liabilities (54,320) 54,320 –

   

3.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” 
and the related amendments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and the related 
consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the 
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit losses 
(“ECL”) for financial assets and (3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9, i.e. 
applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to 
instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1 January 2018 (date of initial application) and 
has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1 January 
2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at 31 December 2017 and the carrying amounts 
as at 1 January 2018 are recognised in the opening retained profits and other components of equity, 
without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information 
was prepared under IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” (“IAS 39”).



– 8 –

3.2.1	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement (including impairment) of 
financial assets subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 
January 2018.

Available-
for-sale

investments

Financial
assets*

designated
at FVTPL

Financial
assets at
FVTPL

required by
IFRS 9

Equity
instruments
at FVTOCI

Amortised
cost

(previously
classified

as loans and
receivables)

Revaluation
reserve

Retained
profits

Notes US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Closing balance at
  31 December 2017 (audited)
  — IAS 39 190,187 486,554 – – 5,591,980 86,388 1,204,626

Effect arising from initial
  application of IFRS 9:
  Reclassification
    From available-for-sale a (190,187) – 107,273 82,914 – (103,402) 103,402
    From designated at FVTPL b – (486,554) 486,554 – – – –
  Remeasurement
    From cost less impairment
      to fair value a – – – 905 – 905 –

       

Opening balance at
  1 January 2018 (unaudited) – – 593,827 83,819 5,591,980 (16,109) 1,308,028

       

*	 Amounts represent convertible notes and short-term investments.

(a)	 Available-for-sale investments (“AFS”)

From AFS equity investments to fair value through other comprehensive income 
(“FVTOCI”)

The Group elected to present in other comprehensive income for the fair value changes 
of certain equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale investments, of 
which US$73,334,000 related to unquoted equity investments previously measured at 
cost less impairment and US$9,580,000 related to listed equity investments previously 
measured at fair value under IAS 39. These investments are not held for trading and not 
expected to be sold in the foreseeable future. This results in US$82,914,000 included in 
AFS investments was reclassified to equity instruments at FVTOCI at the date of initial 
application of IFRS 9. The fair value gain of US$905,000 relating to those unquoted 
equity investments previously carried at cost less impairment were adjusted to equity 
instruments at FVTOCI and revaluation reserve as at 1 January 2018. The fair value 
gains of US$4,705,000 relating to those listed equity investments previously carried at 
fair value continued to accumulate in revaluation reserve. In addition, impairment losses 
previously recognised of US$26,593,000 were transferred from retained profits to 
revaluation reserve as at 1 January 2018.

From AFS equity investments to fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, the Group’s remaining equity investments of 
US$107,273,000 were reclassified from available-for-sale investments to financial assets 
at FVTPL. The fair value gains of US$76,809,000 relating to those investments 
previously carried at fair value were transferred from revaluation reserve to retained 
profits.
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(b)	 From financial assets designated at FVTPL to financial assets at FVTPL

At the date of initial application, the Group no longer applied designation as measured at 
FVTPL for the convertible notes and short-term investments as these financial assets do 
not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal amount outstanding and so are measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9. As a 
resul t ,  the fair value of the convert ible notes and short- term investments of 
US$60,000,000 and US$426,554,000, respectively, were reclassified from financial 
assets designated at FVTPL to financial assets at FVTPL.

(c)	 Impairment under ECL model

The Group has applied the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measure ECL using lifetime 
ECL for all trade receivables. To measure the ECL, trade receivables have been grouped 
based on shared credit risk characteristics.

Loss allowances for other financial assets at amortised cost mainly comprise of bank 
deposits and bank balances, and are measured on 12-month ECL basis and there had been 
no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

As at 1 January 2018, no additional credit loss allowance has been recognised against 
retained profits as the directors of the Company consider that the amount is not material.

3.3	 Impacts on opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position arising from the 
application of all new standards

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies above, the opening condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position had to be restated. The following table shows the 
adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

31 December
2017 IFRS 15 IFRS 9

1 January
2018

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(audited) (restated)

Available-for-sale investments 190,187 – (190,187) –
Equity instruments at FVTPL – – 107,273 107,273
Equity instruments at FVTOCI – – 83,819 83,819
Trade and other payables (4,644,463) 84,517 – (4,559,946)
Contract liabilities – (84,517) – (84,517)
Revaluation reserve (86,388) – 102,497 16,109
Retained profits (1,204,626) – (103,402) (1,308,028)

    

3.4	 Critical accounting judgement

Except as described below, the critical accounting judgement made by the directors of the Company 
in applying accounting policies are the same as those disclosed in the preparation of the Group’s 
annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Timing of revenue recognition

In determining the timing of revenue recognised for those manufactured goods with no alternative 
use to the Group, the directors of the Company has considered the Group’s right to payment for 
performance completed to date based on its legal advisor’s opinion. In cases where the Group’s 
right has changed, the timing of such revenue may vary.
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4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group determines its operating segments based on internal reports reviewed by the chief operating 
decision maker, the Chief Executive Officer, for the purpose of allocating resources to the segment and 
to assess its performance.

The Group’s operations are organised into three operating segments based on the location of customers 
— Asia, Europe and America.

The Group’s revenue is mainly arising from the manufacturing services and distribution income 
amounting to US$6,512,335,000 and US$50,956,000 (2017: US$4,297,532,000 and US$76,572,000), 
respectively, to its customers in connection with the production of handsets.

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating and reportable segments:

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Segment revenue (external sales)
  Asia 5,567,823 3,850,136
  Europe 925,458 471,176
  America 70,010 52,792

  

Total 6,563,291 4,374,104
  

Segment profit (loss) 
  Asia 42,672 99,211
  Europe (126,527) 4,861
  America 4,695 3,926

  

(79,160) 107,998

Unallocated other income, gains and losses (9,261) 107,741
Impairment loss recognised for AFS investments – (162,499)
General and administrative expenses (134,004) (155,093)
Research and development expenses (118,425) (72,265)
Interest expense on bank borrowings (9,422) (5,472)
Share of profit (loss) of associates 1,100 (2,301)
Share of loss of joint ventures (73) (640)

  

Loss before tax (349,245) (182,531)
  

Majority of the Group’s sales to Asian customers is attributed to the People’s Republic of China (the 
“PRC”) and Finland included in Asia and Europe respectively.

Segment profit (loss) represents the gross profit earned (loss incurred) by each segment, and the service 
income (included in other income) after deducting all selling expenses. This is the measure reported to 
the Chief Executive Officer for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment.
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5.	 INCOME TAX (CREDIT) EXPENSE

The charge comprises:

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Current tax:
  — Hong Kong – –
  — Other jurisdictions 14,137 29,318

  

14,137 29,318
  

Under(over)provision in prior periods:
  — Hong Kong – –
  — Other jurisdictions 83 (6,110)

  

83 (6,110)
  

Deferred tax (note 10)
  Current period (15,299) (6,663)
  Change in tax rate 401 –

  

(14,898) (6,663)
  

(678) 16,545
  

On 21 March 2018, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed The Inland Revenue (Amendment) (No. 7) 
Bill 2017 (the “Bill”) which introduces the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. The Bill was signed into 
law on 28 March 2018 and was gazetted on the following day.

Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the first HK$2 million of profits of qualifying corporation 
will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. For the period ended 30 
June 2018, Hong Kong Profits Tax of the qualified entity is calculated in accordance with the two-tiered 
profits tax rates regime. The profits of other group entities in Hong Kong not qualifying for the two-
tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at the flat rate of 16.5%.

For the period ended 30 June 2017, Hong Kong Profits Tax was calculated at a flat rate of 16.5% of the 
estimated assessable profits.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group does not have assessable profit in 
Hong Kong.

Tax charge mainly consists of income tax in the PRC attributable to the assessable profits of the 
Company’s subsidiaries established in the PRC. Under the law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the 
“EIT Law”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% 
(2017: 25%). Three of the Company’s PRC subsidiaries were awarded with the Advanced — Technology 
Enterprise Certificate and entitled for a tax reduction from 25% to 15% for a period of 3 years, i.e. 
effective from 2016 and 2017. Besides, one of the Company’s PRC subsidiaries was entitled to a 
concessionary tax rate of 15% under China’s “Great Western Expansion” campaign. Except these 
subsidiaries, other PRC subsidiaries are subject to Enterprise Income Tax at 25% (2017: 25%).

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.
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6.	 LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Loss for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

Amortisation of intangible assets 4,750 3,904
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments (included in general and
  administrative expenses) 665 493
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 84,505 77,755
Depreciation of investment properties 561 305

  

Total depreciation and amortisation 90,481 82,457
Less: Depreciation and amortisation capitalised in inventories (70,406) (54,055)
Less: �Depreciation and amortisation included in research and 

   development expenses (2,534) (2,166)
  

17,541 26,236
  

Cost of inventories recognised as expense 6,453,844 4,188,270
Gain from changes in fair value of financial assets
  designated as at FVTPL – (9,996)
(Gain) loss on disposal of and write-off of property,
  plant and equipment (544) 22,425
Provision for warranty 48,644 13,916
Write down of inventories to net realisable value 95,714 58,390
Impairment loss recognised (reversed) in respect of
  trade receivables 57 (6)
Net gain arising on short-term investments at FVTPL (9,299) –
Net loss arising on equity instruments at FVTPL 25,591 –
Interest income from bank deposits (16,421) (18,822)

  

7.	 DIVIDENDS

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Dividends recognised as distribution during the period
  2016 final — US$0.00526 per share – 42,000
  Special — US$0.01252 per share – 100,000

  

– 142,000
  

The directors did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 
2018 and 30 June 2017.
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8.	 LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the 
following data:

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Loss attributable to the owners of the Company

Loss for the purposes of basic loss per share (348,061) (196,556)
  

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for
  the purpose of basic loss per share 8,093,480,291 7,924,810,443

  

The computation of diluted loss per share for the period ended 30 June 2017 did not assume the exercise 
of the Company’s share awards as the assumed exercise of the outstanding share awards would result in a 
decrease in the loss per share. As at 30 June 2018, there was no outstanding share awards.

9.	 MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the current period, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of approximately 
US$125,830,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: US$75,538,000).

In addition, the Group disposed of and wrote off certain property, plant and equipment with an aggregate 
carrying amount of US$5,418,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: US$28,347,000) for proceeds 
of US$5,962,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: US$5,922,000), resulting in a gain on disposal 
and write-off of US$544,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: loss of US$22,425,000 which 
mainly represented one-off write-off of idle computer equipment).
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10.	 DEFERRED TAXATION

The following are the major deferred tax (assets) liabilities recognised and movements thereon for the 
period:

Allowances
for

inventories
and trade
and other

receivables
Warranty
provision

Accelerated
tax

depreciation
Tax

losses
Deferred

income Others Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Note)

At 1 January 2017 (audited) (7,131) (4,202) 7,100 (1,037) (5,004) (18,362) (28,636)
(Credit) charge to profit or loss for
  the period (4,480) 767 3,593 (2,776) 181 (3,948) (6,663)
Exchange adjustments (275) (100) 567 (313) (116) (1,418) (1,655)

       

At 30 June 2017 (unaudited) (11,886) (3,535) 11,260 (4,126) (4,939) (23,728) (36,954)
       

At 1 January 2018 (audited) (13,098) (17,498) 11,190 (2,514) (5,120) (11,530) (38,570)
Charge (credit) to profit or loss
  for the period 770 (3,019) (5,425) (237) 621 (8,009) (15,299)
Effect of change in tax rate 64 8 – – – 329 401
Exchange adjustments 143 8 6 73 43 915 1,188

       

At 30 June 2018 (unaudited) (12,121) (20,501) 5,771 (2,678) (4,456) (18,295) (52,280)
       

Note:	 Others mainly represent temporary difference arising from accrued expenses.

For the purposes of presentation in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position, certain 
deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax 
balances (after offset) for financial reporting purposes:

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Deferred tax assets (58,460) (43,932)
Deferred tax liabilities 6,180 5,362

  

(52,280) (38,570)
  

At 30 June 2018, the Group has not recognised deductible temporary differences on allowances for 
inventories, trade and other receivables, warranty provision, deferred income and other accrued expenses 
of approximately US$125,975,000 (31.12.2017: US$71,855,000) as it is not probable that taxable profit 
will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised.

At 30 June 2018, the Group has unused tax losses of approximately US$1,398,032,000 (31.12.2017: 
US$1,215,147,000) available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset had been recognised in 
respect of approximately US$8,968,000 (31.12.2017: US$8,379,000) of such losses. No deferred tax 
asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining tax losses of approximately US$1,389,064,000 
(31.12.2017: US$1,206,768,000) either due to the unpredictability of future profit streams or because it 
is not probable that the unused tax losses will be available for utilisation before their expiry. The 
unrecognised tax losses will expire before 2022.
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Under the EIT Law, withholding tax is imposed on dividends declared in respect of profits earned by 
PRC subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 onwards. No deferred tax liability has been recognised in respect 
of temporary differences associated with undistributed earnings of subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 
onwards of approximately US$1,274,429,000 (31.12.2017: US$1,318,638,000) as at the end of the 
reporting period because the Group is in a position to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary 
differences and it is probable that such differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

11.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group invested in an unlisted convertible notes with 
principal amount of US$60,000,000, non-interest bearing with a maturity date of 14 April 2018, issued 
by Mango International Group Limited (“Mango International”) (the “Original CN”). In exchange for the 
Original CN, the Group shall deliver inventories with an aggregate value of US$60,000,000 to Mango 
International upon request by Mango International.

On 1 March 2018, an addendum (the “Addendum”) was signed by the Group and Mango International to 
expend the maturity date of the Original CN to 1 March 2019 (the “Maturity Date”) and to revise certain 
terms of the Original CN. Pursuant to the Addendum, the principle amount of the Original CN changed 
to be lesser of (i) US$60,000,000 and (ii) the aggregate value of the inventories that the Group has 
delivered plus any additional inventories to Mango International (the “CN”). As a result, contract 
liabilities of US$17,802,000, which was included in “trade and other payables”, and the Original CN 
were derecognised and the CN with principal amount of US$42,198,000 was recognised as at 1 March 
2018. Subsequent to 1 March 2018, inventories with an aggregate value of US$2,011,000 were delivered 
to Mango International, and thus the principal amount of the CN has further increased to US$44,209,000 
as at 30 June 2018.

The Group and Mango International are entitled at any time after the date of issue up to the Maturity 
Date to request to convert in whole or in part the outstanding principal amount of the Original CN into 
ordinary shares of Mango International, provided that such conversion(s) shall not be effected unless 
Mango International or the Group gives prior written consent. However, pursuant to the Addendum, to 
the extent there is any principal amount of the CN remains outstanding at the Maturity Date, all of 
outstanding principal amount of the CN would no longer be automatically converted into ordinary shares 
of Mango International unless mutually agreed in writing by the Group and Mango International. Instead, 
upon the Maturity Date, the Group shall have the right to elect (i) to require Mango International to repay 
the outstanding principal amount and redeem the CN in its entirety; or (ii) to convert into ordinary 
shares. However, prior to the conversion, Mango International shall have the overwriting right to elect (i) 
to still repay the outstanding principal amount and redeem the CN in its entirety with a premium accrued 
on the portion of the outstanding principal amount being repaid at a simple interest of 7% per annum 
calculated from the date of issuance of the CN to the repayment date (the “Premium”); or (ii) to effect 
the conversion of all or a portion of the outstanding principal amount into ordinary shares of Mango 
International and repay the remaining outstanding principal amount (if any) that Mango International 
elects not be converted with the Premium.
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12.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade receivables 2,621,490 3,462,072
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (890) (903)

  

2,620,600 3,461,169
Other taxes recoverables 383,794 169,564
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 142,903 145,870

  

Total trade and other receivables 3,147,297 3,776,603
  

The Group normally allows an average credit period of 30 to 90 days to its trade customers, except 
certain customers with a good track record which may be granted a longer credit period.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for doubtful debts as presented 
based on the invoice dates at the end of the reporting period, which approximated the respective revenue 
recognition dates:

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

0–90 days 2,594,716 3,404,202
91–180 days 13,662 41,405
181–360 days 9,341 9,776
Over 360 days 2,881 5,786

  

2,620,600 3,461,169
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During the current interim period, the Group provided impairment allowance of US$890,000 based on 
the Group’s expected credit loss assessment on its trade receivables.

Allowance for impairment

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the current interim 
period was as follows.

US$’000

Balance at 1 January 2018* 903
Exchange adjustments (9)
Amounts written off (61)
Net remeasurement of loss allowance 57

 

Balance at 30 June 2018 890
 

*	 The Group has initially applied IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018. Under the transition method chosen, 
comparative information is not restated.

13.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade payables 3,288,344 3,693,693
Accruals and other payables 838,974 931,650
Deferred consideration (note) – 19,120

  

4,127,318 4,644,463
  

Note:	 The amount represented the aggregate value of the inventories to be delivered by the Group to 
Mango International in the consideration for the Original CN, details of which are set out in note 
11.

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables as presented based on the invoice dates at the end of 
the reporting period:

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

0–90 days 3,067,626 3,616,960
91–180 days 149,989 47,979
181–360 days 46,438 19,900
Over 360 days 24,291 8,854

  

3,288,344 3,693,693
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14.	 BANK BORROWINGS

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Bank loans 1,244,170 712,600
  

Analysis of bank borrowings by currency:

US$ 1,244,170 712,600
  

The bank borrowings as at the end of the reporting period are unsecured, with original maturity of one to 
three months (31.12.2017: one to six months), repayable within one year and carry interest at fixed 
interest rates ranging from 2.43% to 2.79% (31.12.2017: 1.72% to 2.40%) per annum.

15.	 PROVISION

Warranty
provision
US$’000

At 1 January 2017 21,172
Exchange adjustments 1,022
Provision for the year 87,680
Utilisation of provision (12,978)

 

At 31 December 2017 96,896
Exchange adjustments (248)
Provision for the period 48,644
Utilisation of provision (25,867)

 

At 30 June 2018 119,425
 

The warranty provision represents management’s best estimate of the Group’s liability under twelve to 
twenty-four months’ warranty granted on handset products, based on prior experience and industry 
averages for defective products.

16.	 DEFERRED INCOME

30.6.2018 31.12.2017
US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Government subsidies 22,465 23,607
  

Government subsidies granted to the Company’s subsidiaries in the PRC are released to income over the 
useful lives of the related depreciable assets.
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17.	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO OFFSETTING

The disclosures set out in the table below include financial assets and financial liabilities that are offset 
in the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off certain bank balances with bank borrowings 
at the same banks that are due to be settled on the same date and the Group intends to settle these 
balances on a net basis.

As at 30 June 2018
 

Financial assets/liabilities subject
to offsetting

Gross amounts of
recognised

financial assets
(liabilities)

Gross amounts of
recognised financial

(liabilities) assets
set off in

the condensed
consolidated 
statement of

financial position

Net amounts of
financial assets

(liabilities) presented
in the condensed

consolidated
statement of

financial position
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Bank balances 1,041,707 (1,041,707) –
   

Bank borrowings (1,041,707) 1,041,707 –
   

Interest receivables 9,384 (7,828) 1,556
   

Interest payables (7,828) 7,828 –
   

As at 31 December 2017
 

Financial assets/liabilities subject
to offsetting

Gross amounts of
recognised

financial assets
(liabilities)

Gross amounts of
recognised financial

(liabilities) assets
set off in the
consolidated 
statement of

financial position

Net amounts of
financial assets

(liabilities)
presented in the

consolidated
statement of

financial position
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Bank balances 755,327 (755,327) –
   

Bank borrowings (755,327) 755,327 –
   

Interest receivables 8,372 (7,060) 1,312
   

Interest payables (7,060) 7,060 –
   

During the period, net interest income of US$1,430,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: 
US$1,860,000) was included in interest income under the above arrangement.
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IMPORTANT

The Group’s consolidated interim results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 
(the “current period”) as set out in this announcement are unaudited but have been 
reviewed in accordance with the relevant financial standards. The Group’s results of 
operations in the past have fluctuated and may in the future continue to fluctuate 
(possibly significantly) from one period to another period. Accordingly, the Group’s 
results of operations for any period should not be considered to be indicative of the 
results to be expected for any future period.

In the profit warning published on 4 May 2018 and the subsequent additional inside 
information relating to last profit warning published on 29 June 2018, it was 
mentioned that those unfavourable factors including those challenging conditions that 
the Group had faced in the second half of 2017 would continue in the remainder of 
2018. In the “Outlook” section below, it is also mentioned that on the basis of a 
preliminary review of the Group’s latest unaudited management accounts and other 
information currently available, the Company understands that the Group is likely to 
record a consolidated net loss for the second half of 2018 and accordingly throughout 
2018. The Group had recorded a consolidated net loss of US$525,394,000 for 2017.

This announcement contains forward-looking statements regarding the Company’s 
expectations and outlook on the Group’s business operations, opportunities and 
prospects. Such forward-looking statements do not constitute guarantees of the future 
performance of the Group and are subject to factors that could cause the Group’s 
actual results to differ (possibly materially) from those expressed in the forward-
looking statements. These factors may include, but not limited to, changes in general 
industry and macro-economic conditions (such as intensifying trade wars and political 
conditions), changes in monetary market (such as interest rate hikes and volatility in 
foreign exchange rates), changes in capital market, competition, shifts in customer 
demands and preferences, seasonal demands, changes in sales and product mix, 
changes in commodity price, shortage of components, technology advancement, and 
changes in market/legal/regulatory/government/tax policy. In addition, new risks 
emerge from time to time and it is not possible for management to predict all such risk 
factors or to assess the impact of such risk factors on our business. The Company 
undertakes no obligation to update or revise any such forward-looking statements to 
reflect any subsequent events or circumstances, except as otherwise required by 
applicable requirements laid down by the Rules (the “Listing Rules”) Governing the 
Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange”) and the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of 
Hong Kong) (the “SFO”).

Accordingly, shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to 
exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.
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INTRODUCTION

Since its activation in 2003 and the listing of its shares on the Main Board of the Stock 
Exchange in 2005, the Company has been a subsidiary of 鴻海精密工業股份有限公司 (Hon 
Hai Precision Industry Co. Ltd., for identification purposes only) (“Hon Hai”, together with 
its subsidiaries and associates, the “Hon Hai Group”). Hon Hai is a company incorporated 
in Taiwan whose shares are listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation, and a leader 
in the handset industry worldwide as a vertically integrated manufacturing service provider 
offering a comprehensive range of end-to-end components and manufacturing and 
engineering services to i ts customers in respect of handsets and other wireless 
communication devices and consumer electronic products, including unique and innovative 
product development and design, casings (the casings may be sold to customers or used to 
manufacture complete handsets for delivery to customers), components, PCBA (Printed 
Circuit Board Assembly), full-system assembly etc., logistics and distribution and supply 
chain services and solution, and repair and other after-sales services which are located close 
to the customers. In addition to handsets, the Group is engaged in other wireless 
communication devices and consumer electronic products and accessories and related areas, 
such as e-Readers, tablets and voice interaction products.

The Group strives to provide its customers with not only manufacturing support, but also a 
full range of cost-competitive services including repair, logistics and distribution services 
on a global basis, and the Company believes that this strategy differentiates the Group from 
its competitors and will help to support its customers’ products during their entire life 
cycles and reduce the time required to bring the products to market.

Our customer, HMD global Oy (“HMD”), is headquartered in Espoo, Finland and is the 
home of Nokia-branded phones and the manufacturer of Nokia-branded smart phones and 
feature phones targeting a range of consumers and price points, and sales to HMD are 
grouped under Europe segment. With a commitment to innovation and quality, HMD is the 
exclusive licensee of the Nokia brand for phones and tablets. HMD is principally 
responsible for brand and intellectual property (IP) right management, product development, 
and marketing strategy for the phones. For details, please see “Investments” section below.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Key Relationships with Customers, Suppliers and Employees

The Group’s major customers include top international brands and Chinese brands, therefore 
the Group has established operations, Research and Development (“R&D”) centres and 
manufacturing and phone repair and refurbishment facilities located close to its customers 
across the Asia-Pacific region (e.g. China, India, Vietnam, Taiwan) and the America 
including Mexico to better facilitate their respective local needs and enable such customers 
to accelerate the launch of their products to market. In relation to the Group’s continuous 
fostering and development of long-term relationships and partnerships with customers, on 
18 May 2016, the Group entered into collaboration with Nokia Technologies Ltd. (“Nokia”) 
and HMD with a view to building a globally successful business in the field of Nokia-
branded mobile phones and tablets. Since 2017, the Group has been manufacturing and 
distributing Nokia-branded feature phones and smart phones to customers and consumers 
worldwide with the roll-out of logistics and distribution business (via “TNS” named entities 
and related entities altogether belonging to the Group (collectively, “TNS”), which is a 
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distributor of HMD and manages retail relations of the supply chain and executes regional 
marketing campaigns developed by HMD) ancillary to such devices, particularly through its 
operations in China, Vietnam, India, Taiwan and Finland, and HMD now becomes one of 
the Group’s top five customers. As a whole, the Group’s strategy is to work with the 
customers from the initial concept design stage up until the end of the production process 
managing all aspects of sourcing, development and assembly and services of phone and 
provide a complete range of cost-competitive and vertically-integrated global supply chain 
solutions for our customers and consumers. This enables our customers to leverage on our 
supply chain solutions to meet their product requirements throughout the life cycle of their 
products.

Amongst the Group’s five largest customers (including HMD) during the current period 
which accounted for approximately 90.2% of the Group’s total revenue during such period, 
three of them have long-term and well-established relationships with the Group for more than 
five years, and the other two have been its customers for more than a year as well. These top 
five largest customers are largely the same as those for the first half of 2017 but there has 
been a change in the ranking as HMD’s sales grew in the second half of 2017. These major 
customers are not required to commit to certain minimum purchase value or volume from us 
over a period of time. In the dynamic handset industry, where innovation and enhanced user 
experience are paramount and loss of or changes in market position of any of these customers 
or their products may materially and adversely affect the Group’s business, financial 
condition and results of operation, especially in view of the concentration of our sales to 
these customers. Our reliance on major customers means that our performance is directly 
affected by the performance of these customers in a challenging handset industry. Given that 
the industry is dominated by significant players, it would be difficult for the Group to 
develop new customers that have similar business scale as our existing major customers. 
Further, it takes time for us to gear up our production facilities to produce products and 
provide services that are customised for new customers. It typically takes us approximately 2 
months to customise our production facilities if we switch to or add a new customer. In light 
of the handset market saturation, the Group focuses on technology innovation to ensure user 
experience and values the mutually beneficial relationships with its customers by providing 
them with high quality products and services of global standards at competitive prices, 
manufacturing industry-leading and state-of-the-art products for its customers, offering 
customised services and flexibility to clients, and creating customer delight among passionate 
people engaged in a world-class manufacturing environment, and continues to prolong, 
develop and foster closer relationships and partnerships with them for mutual benefit of the 
Group and such customers in the long run and secure optimal utilisation of manufacturing 
equipment and facilities of the Group. Like many industries in today’s globalised world, the 
handset market experiences continuous consolidation where smaller-by-smaller number of 
leading players tend to capture a relatively significant market share. As an OEM/ODM/IDM 
(Original Equipment Manufacture/Original Design Manufacture/Innovative Design 
Manufacture) and manufacturing solution-provider in the handset industry, the Group has 
proactively managed growth and concentration risk in a balanced manner. The Group 
believes that the efforts and results in the previous years on customer diversification are 
testimony of its ability to achieve this balance in the rapidly changing industry landscape to 
date. Year-on-year change in sales is one of the financial key performance indicators (KPIs) 
as this will reflect the effectiveness of the efforts invested by the Group on the above and 
achieve economies of scale and scalability in the competitive handset market and increase 
the bargaining power of component and material sourcing and procurement for ODM and 
IDM and IIDM (Integration, Innovation, Design, Manufacture) businesses.
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One of such five largest customers is Sharp Corporation, which is a connected person of the 
Company pursuant to the Listing Rules as it is a close associate of Hon Hai, the ultimate 
controlling shareholder of the Company. The revenue derived from the sales of goods and 
rendering of services by the Group to Sharp Corporation accounted for approximately 7.7% 
of the Group’s total revenue from the sales of goods and rendering of services for the 
current period.

The credit period granted to the Group’s major customers ranges from 30 to 90 days, which 
is in line with those granted to other customers. The allowance for doubtful debt made for 
the current period was US$0.057 million (when compared to the reversal of allowance for 
doubtful debt of US$0.006 million for the same period in 2017), which allowance was made 
for specific exceptional circumstances and based on the expected credit allowance 
assessment. Subsequent settlements of trade receivables from these major customers have 
been reviewed and are satisfactorily resulting in no additional provision for the current 
period.

The Group’s procurement team deals with over 3,000 suppliers whom supply components 
and other materials necessary for the Group’s businesses and most of them are reputable 
and qualified approved suppliers with long-term and stable relationships with the Group, in 
order to secure adequate supply in key parts, maintain stronger bargaining power, and 
source good quality materials with competitive prices in a time efficient manner without the 
need of relying on some major suppliers. Bill of material (BOM) cost control is of critical 
importance.

The Group’s suppliers include suppliers for raw materials, electronic components and parts, 
display module, camera module, battery, enclosure and packaging materials, which are 
generally selected by the Group on the quality and reliability of products, technical 
competence and engineering capabil i ty, on-time delivery, service quali ty, price 
competitiveness, commercial terms for supply transactions and specifications from its 
customers and industry reputation. Purchases from the Group’s five largest suppliers 
accounted for approximately 63.1% of the Group’s total purchases for the current period. 
Amongst these five largest suppliers, four of them have long-term and well-established 
relationships with the Group for more than five years, and the remaining one has been our 
supplier for over three years. As our contracts with these major suppliers do not require 
them to reserve their production capacity to produce supplies to us or to guarantee minimum 
supplies to us, we could be exposed to the risk of unstable supplies. Notwithstanding the 
seemingly concentration of procurements from these major suppliers, we do not expose to 
material risk of disrupted supplies from our suppliers as our procurement needs are well 
planned with sufficient buffer to address any possible material delay and there are a vast 
number of alternative suppliers in the market for the Group to choose from. We believe that 
we will not be subject to material costs or delay if we were to switch suppliers in case such 
needs arise. Notwithstanding that there are a great number of suppliers in the market that 
the Group could potentially choose from, we have over the years concentrated our 
procurement from major suppliers because of the ease of procurement process and the 
commercially sound terms offered by these suppliers. One of such five largest suppliers is 
Hon Hai, the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company and hence a connected person 
of the Company pursuant to the Listing Rules. The purchases attributable to Hon Hai 
accounted for approximately 9.2% of the Group’s total purchases for the current period. For 
details, please refer to the “The Group’s Value Chain” section of the Company’s separate 
2017 environmental, social and governance report.
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In response to the potential risks associated with the Group’s reliance on its major 
customers and major suppliers, the Group has diversified customers, and suppliers base and 
has implemented and maintained sound and effective systems of internal control and 
enterprise risk management to assess and monitor such potential risks. For details, please 
refer to the “Accountability and Audit” section of the Company’s 2017 corporate 
governance report, which forms part of the 2017 annual report.

Employees are valuable assets to the Group. Therefore, the Group has been working 
diligently to attract and retain talents. The Group recognises that its future success will be 
highly dependent on its continuity to attract and retain qualified employees by offering more 
equal employment opportunities, competitive compensation and benefits, more favourable 
working environment, broader customer reach, bigger scale in resources, training and job 
rotation, coupled with better career prospect across various products and business lines. The 
Group places great emphasis on career planning and talent development for employees by 
encouraging employees to attend internal and external training programs. Internal training 
programs include courses for core competency and professional competency development to 
enhance employees’ capabilities, while external training programs include seminars or 
conferences organised by external parties that provide excellent training opportunities for 
employees. The Group prides itself on providing a safe, effective and congenial working 
environment and it values the health and well-being of its staff. Adequate arrangements, 
training and guidelines have been implemented to ensure a healthy and safe working 
environment. The success of the Group is dependent on its talents, with its focus on human 
capital initiatives and strategic workforce planning in terms of talent acquisition, 
development, rewards and retention. The Group has built up and will continue to expand a 
large and experienced R&D team in China and Taiwan to support i ts significant 
opportunities for business growth (such as new technology and materials and new 
customers) by investing in R&D on top of its strong manufacturing and engineering 
capabilities to implement and execute the corresponding R&D requirements of our 
customers. The Group strives to reinvent productivity to empower people and organisations 
to achieve more and increase agility, streamline engineering processes, move faster and 
more efficiently and simplify its organisation. By encouraging employees to bring up 
innovation at work, cooperating with customers on pioneer projects and supporting start-ups 
on manufacturing (or even with equity investments), the Group has successfully 
accumulated relevant experiences on procurement, value and design engineering and 
product development, quality management, production management, repair services, 
logistics and distribution competence. As at 30 June 2018, the Group had a total of 93,408 
(31 December 2017: 92,779) employees. Total staff costs incurred during the current period 
amounted to US$270 million (US$213 million for the first half of 2017 and US$357 million 
for the second half of 2017), and the year-on-year increase was mainly due to the 
recruitment, development, rewards and retention of talents for the business relating to the 
Nokia-branded products. Please refer to the “Investments” and “Outlook” sections below for 
details. The Group offers a comprehensive remuneration policy which is reviewed by the 
management on a regular basis. The Company has adopted both a share scheme and a share 
option scheme which comply with the requirements of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules. The 
emoluments payable to the directors of the Company are determined by the Board from time 
to time with reference to the Company’s performance, their duties and responsibilities with 
the Company, their contributions to the Company and the prevailing market practices as 
well as the recommendations of the Company’s remuneration committee. For details, please 
refer to the “Human Capital — The Group’s Greatest Asset” section of the Company’s 2017 
environmental, social and governance report.
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Review of Results and Operations

Financial Performance

The financial KPIs include the above-mentioned year-on-year changes in sales, gross 
margins, net margin and return on equity. For peer analysis, as peers may have different 
business strategies, business models, client mix, revenue and product mix (casing versus 
system assembly and other non-handset businesses), business segments, pricing policy, 
geographical footprint, cost structure, it may be difficult to make direct comparisons at 
consolidated group account level as some peers may have business segments other than 
casing and system assembly business.

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018, the Group recognised a consolidated revenue 
of US$6,563 million, representing an increase of US$2,189 million or 50% when compared 
to US$4,374 million for the same period last year. Net loss for the current period was 
US$349 million, when compared to a net loss of US$199 million for the same period last 
year. The Group’s net loss is primarily attributable to various factors, including the 
following: (1) the challenging conditions faced by the Group in the second half of 2017 
(when the Group recorded a gross profit of US$16.8 million and gross margins of 0.22% 
and consolidated net loss of US$326.3 million including an impairment loss provision of 
US$40 million for one of the Group’s investments in India) persisted in 2018; (2) pressure 
on the Group’s gross margins continued; (3) increase in the expenses relating to the 
continuous growth of the Group’s IIDM business (including ancillary logistics and 
distribution services) as more particularly described in the “Discussion and Analysis” 
section of the 2017 annual report; (4) increase in the Group’s foreign exchange loss (the 
Group’s foreign exchange loss was US$88.2 million for the first half of 2018, when 
compared with the Group’s foreign exchange gain of US$11.5 million for the first half of 
2017); and (5) the Group’s investment portfolio includes investments in certain listed 
companies which are classified as equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss 
under IFRS 9, where the fair value of certain investments is measured through the prevailing 
quoted share prices of the relevant shares, and the fair value gains or losses are booked to 
the Group’s statement of profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9. The Group recorded a 
fair value loss of US$25.6 million for those investments for the first six months of 2018. 
Factors (1), (2) and (3) above may continue into the remainder of 2018.

Gross profit and gross margins of a manufacturing business are common financial KPIs 
measuring how much a company is generating from revenues (after deducting cost of sales) 
to cover operating expenses. A higher percentage of gross profit means a stronger ability to 
control cost of sales, which includes control of variable costs such as BOM cost, direct 
labour costs, variable manufacturing costs, overheads and yields, and efficiency which can 
improve the contribution margin to cover fixed overheads. The more profitable the business 
is, the more profit is available to cover operating expenses and ultimately to pass on to the 
shareholders. As explained in further details below, these are key indicators of the Group’s 
business as our performance has been impacted to a large extent by the challenges presented 
for our gross profit and gross margins. Gross loss for the current period was US$34.9 
million, represented an increase of US$148.4 million loss from that for the same period last 
year, mainly as a result of the decrease in gross margins. Gross margins for the current 
period was a loss of 0.53% and was less than the gain of 2.6% for the same period last year. 
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Gross margins of Nokia-branded phone manufacturing business in 2017 was subject to 
extremely huge pressure since the start of mass production of Nokia-branded smart phone 
(in June 2017) and decreased as HMD was in the early stage of Nokia-branded phones re-
entering into the market (especially the smart phone market) with the first generation/wave 
products. HMD, the Group’s strategic partner may need to promote, develop and prove 
itself in the competitive handset market (especially for smart phones) and to build up the 
product line and it is a process where it needs time to accumulate demand with marketing 
and public relations positioning against competition. HMD is targeting a range of consumers 
with phones of different price points and is highly committed to innovation and quality and 
offer unique values to consumers therefore brand value can be increased and help sustain 
customer stickiness. It has to achieve product quality, differentiated and diversified products 
portfolio, effective marketing initiatives and increasing brand awareness among mass-
market consumers, all of which will increase costs of HMD running the Nokia-branded 
phone business in order to remain competitive in the market. In order to penetrate the 
market and capture market share in the beginning years (namely in 2017 and 2018), the 
pricing of the early generations/waves of smart phones has to be competitive, aggressive, 
and close to those adopted by its competitors (who already have strong foothold and well-
established customer brand loyalty in the competitive handset market) in respect of similar 
products and correspondingly, the Group has to sell the products at aggressive and 
competitive prices to HMD to maintain the long-term sustainability of the collaboration 
with HMD which the Group has started to invest in December 2016 and secure the long-
term success of the IIDM business. Penetration pricing is a pricing strategy where the price 
of a product is initially set low to rapidly reach a wide fraction of the market of early 
adopters segment and initiate word of mouth. The strategy works on the expectation that 
customers will switch to a new brand due to the lower price. Penetration pricing is most 
commonly associated with marketing objectives of enlarging market share and exploiting 
economies of scale or experience. Nokia-branded phones are also required to have better 
hardware and specifications than competitors’ products of similar selling prices so as to 
induce consumers to switch to the Nokia-branded phones and this will inevitably increase 
the material costs of phones which resulted in Cost of Goods Sold of smart phones being 
above selling prices as there was no scalability yet and the Group was in a weak bargaining 
position of component and material sourcing in the first year of operation of this part of new 
IIDM business and it takes time for the Group to develop and manufacture phones and run 
the new business under the IIDM business model and the majority of the poor performance 
of this part of business was reflected in the loss-making Europe segment (as disclosed in 
note 5 of 2017 annual report on page 96) as HMD is a European company.

In the first half of 2018, after operating for one and a half year (since the acquisition of 
assets from Microsoft Mobile Oy (“Microsoft”) in December 2016), the challenging 
conditions faced by the Group in the second half of 2017 continued into 2018 and BOM 
costs of smart phones remained higher than selling prices. The volume of manufacturing of 
Nokia-branded smart phone business will hinge on the success of HMD. However, the 
volume is still not large enough to drive economies of scale so that the Group’s sourcing 
can carry out supplier consolidation and allocate procurements to only limited number of 
qualified suppliers to enable the Group to have stronger bargaining power to buy at bulk 
and at more competitive prices and drive BOM costs down step by step. It is anticipated that 
it may take time to reach scalability for future generations of products as HMD is now 
operating in a handset market which is close to saturation. Once our annual smart phone 
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shipment volume crosses over a certain huge enough threshold level, there will be no gap 
between BOM cost of market leaders and ours. For the Nokia-branded phone business, the 
Group now has to do the commodity and program sourcing work itself. To relieve its pricing 
and gross margins erosion pressure in the stiff competitive handset market, BOM control is 
of critical importance. Key drivers in handset BOM cost include platform chipset, memory, 
display, camera module, enclosure/housing and battery which are the top 6 in dollar value. 
The rising price of memory started from the fourth quarter in 2016 and continued in 2017 
till now, yet, increase percentage has tapered off in 2018 while the rising price of battery 
started from the beginning of 2017. The increase in key components costs has affected 
profit margins as the rise in BOM cost cannot be readily transferred to customer as demand 
of phones is price-sensitive and retail selling prices of phones sold by TNS are required to 
be competitive in order to penetrate the market and continue to gain more market share and 
increase the phone shipment volume and achieve better bargaining power for the sourcing 
function of the Group. Unfavourable factors including BOM costs, manufacturing costs and 
quality assurance costs of smart phones have affected the costs of smart phones 
manufactured by the Group which are sold to HMD and gross margins pressure is extremely 
high in order to foster the strategic collaboration. Internally, the Group will continue to 
devote adequate resources to program sourcing and commodity sourcing and find more new 
competent suppliers and maintain executive level vendor relationship to obtain best 
technology, supply and price support and gradually obtain improved position with suppliers. 
Other initiatives on BOM cost reduction include the design of key parts based on best cost 
performance, collaborating together with vendors and achieve narrow gap (2–3%) with 
industry cost leader continuously. The engineering team is putting effort to optimise product 
design (including BOM design) and address BOM cost competitiveness by leveraging off 
2017 experience and drive product innovations. Of course, there is also need to drive for 
better internal operational efficiency of assembly, testing processes, inventory and supply 
chain management and quality management and to improve yields to lower manufacturing 
costs and conduct the benchmarking of cost leaders’ processes and costs of external EMS 
(electronic manufacturing services) so as to measure the competitiveness of the Group’s 
manufacturing costs and yield and efficiency. On the other hand, as phones are distributed 
worldwide, there is need of handling order fulfilment of many different countries and this 
will inevitably have high impact on our conventional flow line manufacturing process and 
results in higher operational cost. As a whole, good vendor management, supply chain 
management, manufacturing management, quality management, order fulfilment and 
inventory management are critical to efficiency enhancement and cost control. All 
challenges above and factors posed huge pressure on gross margins and the majority of the 
poor performance was reflected in the loss-making Europe segment (please refer to note 4 
of “Revenue and Segment Information”).

For TNS, in the second operation year, it continued to expand portfolio and strengthen 
channel partnerships and increased investments into channel for driving transition from 
previous generation models into new generation and reducing channel inventory levels and 
driving smart phone volume. As part of the measures taken for improving operational 
efficiency, operating expense of TNS has declined and the streamlined operational structure 
made TNS more competitive and allowed more resources to be devoted to the channel while 
marketing expense increased.
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Apart from the IIDM business, the Group’s casing and system assembly business also faced 
a lot of challenges in 2018. There was surplus capacity for casing industry sector as there 
had been excessive investments in mechanical capacities (such as CNC (Computer 
Numerical Control) Machines) in previous years by peers and competition of system 
assembly business was also keen and price and margin erosion pressure for both casing (and 
mechanical) and system assembly businesses was extremely high. At the same time, there 
had been a change in our sales and product mix and there had been some decline in our 
casing business (partly due to the change in product mix from high-end and mid-range 
products to low-end ones) whilst the large year-on-year increase in the sales in the first half 
of 2018 was attributable to the increase in system assembly business (on top of Nokia-
branded phone business) of comparatively low gross margins. For our peers of casing 
business, they are Mainland listed or Hong Kong or Taiwan listed companies and they have 
been vendors of our customers for a long time with well-established business relationships 
with our customers and they also have customers which are not customers of the Group. 
They have strong cost-competitiveness and they are innovative (like having glass casing 
capabilities) and become growingly strong and competitive in all areas in a fast pace and 
their margins are in general better than the Group. A research in analyst reports and 
quarterly reports (in 2018 first quarterly results) and annual reports of 5 major competitors/
peers had been conducted in-house and the study showed that their performances varied but 
was in general deteriorating in the first half of 2018. These peers’ core businesses are 
diversified and apart from mechanical business, they also engage in other businesses. For 
the 5 peers, their core and other businesses and 2018 first quarterly performance are listed 
as follow: (i) Peer 1 is a Hong Kong-listed company whose core businesses are acoustics, 
haptics optical applications. Its mechanical business is comparatively small and thus in its 
2018 first quarterly report there is no separate disclosure of its mechanical business but it 
stated that it will continue to provide metallic casing for more high-end and mid-range 
Android models; (ii) Peer 2 is a Hong Kong-listed company whose business includes 
handset component making (including casing, mould/keypads and battery chargers) and is 
an EMS/ODM service provider for handset OEMs and also provider for a wide range of 
metal, glass, and ceramic designs. Its 2018 first quarterly gross margins declined a bit year-
on-year, which is in line with the concerns on the intensifying competition in the metal 
casing industry and margin pressure from the metal casings business and new business still 
in the infant stage with potential diluted margins; (iii) Peer 3 is a Shenzhen-listed company 
whose core business also includes IMT (In-Mould Transfer) casings and glass casings and 
water-proof components. In 2018 first quarterly report, it announced there was a year-on-
year decline of 63% in revenue in the first quarter and 33% quarter-on-quarter in 2018. 2018 
first quarterly gross margins was slightly higher than gross margins in the second half of 
2017 with net profit downed 86% year-on-year and the gloomy 2018 first quarterly result 
was attributable to sluggish demand for smart phones during the quarter and the expected 
recognition of related costs and expenses from investing in new products and clients in the 
second half of 2018; (iv) Peer 4 is a Hong Kong-listed company whose business includes 
mobile communication terminal, digital and optoelectronic products such as precision 
mobile phone metal appearance, mobile phone metal frame, precision shielding, micro 
precision connectors respectively. It issued a profit alert in June 2018 anticipating net profit 
growth in the first half of 2018 in the 40% to 50% year-on-year range on the back of higher 
sales and it indicated that the gross margins for metal/IMT casing/metal frame is 25%/25–
30%/20–25% respectively. It expected the overall gross margins to increase continually, 
driven by improved product mix (more IMT and metal frame products); and (v) Peer 5 is a 
Taiwan-listed company which specialises in light metal casing industry and its products 
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include computers, communication and other consumer electronics. Due to sluggish market, 
its 2018 first quarterly result was disappointing and recorded gross margins of 2% and a net 
loss of 8% (versus 2017 gross margins of 16% and net margin of 5%).

With markets demanding multi-functionality, thinness and eco-friendly phones, metal 
materials have been a trend and gained widespread popularity. Apart from having high 
ventilation efficiency with great tensile strength, metal materials also look contemporary 
and stylish and this means that casing business is a sustainable business. That is why the 
Group is now devoting itself to improving existing technologies and manufacture, as well as 
delivering innovation on both processes and materials and enhancing the core competence 
and capability of mechanical engineering (which is critical to the successful running of 
casing business), quality and efficient customer responsiveness and speed, shorter mould 
manufacturing cycle time and cost-effectiveness and efficiency of casing business and 
optimise production costs like direct labour costs and yields and benchmark costs of our 
own manufactured mouldings and tooling against market prices. China domestic labour 
costs have risen sharply, yet the efficiency of assembly line workers has not increased 
correspondingly and the cost advantage of China is no longer comparable with other 
countries in Southeast Asia.

System assembly business of OEM business model, which is the major business model of the 
Group, has a low barrier to entry and low gross margins. In term of competition analysis, the 
Group only earns processing fee and manufacturing fee while yield, efficiency and quality 
differentiation are of critical importance to reduce customers’ price sensitivity and develop 
long-term business relationship. For our Indian operation, we are strong as we own very 
large system assembly capacity and there is vertical integration from PCBA to complete 
handset assembly. Peers of OEM business include Taiwan companies and US company. For 
a Taiwan peer who is also a direct competitor, it is a private company and there were no 
accessible financials for comparison. It began design manufacturing with small-scale 
handheld devices and step by step moved towards R&D in multimedia entertainment, 
broadband transmission and wireless communication to have our handheld products operate 
on various platforms. It also provided diversified product design service that consists of three 
main aspects, namely, product design service, testing & certification service and 
manufacturing consulting. Another peer is a Taiwan-listed company which offers a wide 
range of electronics products in computing, it also engages in development, design and 
manufacturing of peripherals and components of the above-mentioned products. Referring to 
its 2018 first quarterly published result, its gross margins was 3.3% and net margin was 0.7% 
(versus 2017 first quarter of gross margins of 5.0% and net margin of 1.6%). It mentioned in 
its 2017 annual report market competition and highlighted that in the process of market 
consolidation among computing, consumer electronics, and communication products, major 
assembly companies are gaining more market share from the smaller ones. Furthermore, 
Chinese vendors have also challenged the assembly industry, which was traditionally 
dominated by Taiwanese vendors, by penetrating downstream assembly business from 
upstream component business. It also mentioned the problem of declined gross margins due 
to severe pricing competition as the competition in the system assembly industry is intense 
due to the low entry barrier that attracted a large number of competitors. Product 
differentiation has also gradually diminished, which may also lead to a decline of gross 
margins. Another peer is a reputable US-listed company which is an Electronics 
Manufacturing Services (EMS) provider focusing on delivering complete design, engineering 
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and manufacturing services to aerospace and defense, automotive, computing, consumer, 
industrial, infrastructure, medical, clean tech and mobile OEMs. US GAAP (“US Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles”) net loss was US$20 million and adjusted net income for 
2018 first quarter was US$150 million (i.e. net margin of 2.3%). In 2017 annual report, it 
mentioned that the market was extremely competitive and included many companies, several 
of which had achieved substantial market share. It competed against numerous domestic and 
foreign manufacturing service providers, as well as its current and prospective customers, 
who evaluated its capabilities in light of their own capabilities and cost structures. It faced 
particular competition from Asian-based competitors, including Taiwanese original design 
manufacturing (“ODM”) suppliers who competed in a variety of its end markets and had a 
substantial share of global information technology hardware production. The above 
comparison of 3 peers showed that the market is really competitive and operating margin of 
system assembly business/industry is really low and lean.

The Group had experienced a foreign exchange loss of US$88.2 million for the current 
period of which the depreciation in Indian Rupee (“INR”) has the largest exchange exposure 
to the Group. The INR has weakened sharply against USD (U.S. dollar) and is down by over 
7% so far this year which resulted in exchange loss to the Group due to the settlement of 
account payable denominated in USD. For the second quarter in 2018, the INR further 
depreciated due to the high oil price and elections in India. To carry out forward hedge of 
INR comes with certain costs due to interest rate differences between INR/USD. If the 
depreciation becomes long-term trend, then the Group may need to go back to our customers 
to ask for foreign exchange compensation. For 2018 second half outlook, the INR will be 
relatively stabilizing at 68–69 versus the record high of INR is 69. Two major reasons 
which caused the depreciation of INR are high oil price and uncertainty of local elections in 
the first half of 2018. Now Russia and Saudi Arabia or maybe OPEC members will increase 
their oil output which can bring down the oil price and can help to push INR to appreciate. 
The local election in India has finished and there was no surprise. Another positive matter is 
not like US-China trade war, there are no major trade deficit issues between US-India. So 
the foreign exchange risk exposure should be lower in the second half this year.

Regarding operating expenses, for the current period was US$313 million, when compared 
with US$245 million for the same period last year. Because of the continuing investment in 
the IIDM business relating to the Nokia-branded phones, there was a year-on-year increase 
in selling expenses and R&D expenses. For selling expenses, the increase was mainly due to 
the increase of marketing expenses like digital and below-the-line marketing and 
communication and advertising expenses, expenses for external cooperative field force and 
promoters and sales incentive, etc., for marketing smart phones associated with an increase 
in distribution volume of Nokia-branded phones. For General and Administrative (“G&A”) 
expenses, they mainly include spending on professional fee (legal & accounting firms), 
recruitment fees, IT services and license fee of application systems, depreciation and 
maintenance expenses for accounting system and travelling and rental expenses and salaries. 
But as some of the expenses like those professional fees and recruitment fees incurred in 
2017 were non-recurring ones and there is no such expense in 2018, and there was also 
saving in payroll costs and overheads in 2018 and this explained why there has been a year-
on-year decrease in G&A expenses. For R&D expenses, there is a continuous investment in 
product innovation in order to remain competitive and offer unique values to customers.
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Net profit and net profit margin are the financial KPIs measuring earnings/losses resulting 
from subtracting operating expenses and other losses (such as equity investments fair value 
change losses) and tax and interest costs from gross profit earned. It measures the ability to 
control operating expenses and optimise tax and interest costs and minimise other kinds of 
losses (such as equity investments fair value change losses). These are key indicators of the 
Group’s business as explained above. In light of the factors mentioned above, loss 
attributable to owners of the Company for the current period was US$348 million, as 
compared to a net loss attributable to the owners of the Company of US$197 million for the 
corresponding period last year. The net loss margin for the current period was 5.3%, as 
compared to the net profit margin of 4.49% for the same period last year. The net loss 
increased by US$22.2 million for the first half of 2018, as compared with that US$326.3 
million for the second half of 2017.

As at 30 June 2018, the ROE (return on equity, representing the amount of net income 
returned as a percentage of shareholders’ equity, which measures a company’s profitability 
by revealing how much profit such company generates with the money that its shareholders 
have invested) was 12.61% negative, when compared with the ROE as at 31 December 2017 
of 16.56% negative. The Group strived to achieve a better ROE during the current period.

Income tax credit during the current period was US$0.7 million, when compared to income 
tax expenses of US$16.5 million for the same period last year. The increase in income tax 
credit was mainly due to the decrease in profits, and increase in deferred tax assets provided 
during the current period.

During the period ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, no impairment was recognised for 
property, plant and equipment.

Basic loss per share for the current period was US4.3 cents.

Dividends

On 10 August 2018, the Board resolved not to recommend the payment of an interim 
dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

Sales

Thanks to the Group’s continuous development and penetration of the Chinese and 
international brand customers and efforts to expand production capacity in India and 
implementation and development of the new IIDM business relating to the Nokia-branded 
products. Since 2017, the Group started to generate sales revenue via manufacturing and 
selling phones to HMD and distribution service income from such collaboration, the Group 
also succeeded in increasing system assembly sales of low gross margins in the current 
period, though there was some decline in its casing business in the current period due to 
product mix changes. By the way, the Group will continue to provide system assembly 
service of consumer electronic products such as e-Readers and tablets and voice interaction 
products to an international brand. This brand now offers lower price products to penetrate 
the market. In 2017, there was a dramatic year-on-year and half-on-half growth in sales as 
the IIDM business started to grow dramatically from June 2017 and for one of the major 
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customers, there has been changed of business model from pure processing to buy-sell. For 
the first half of 2018, there was a good year-on-year growth in sales as the sales in the first 
half of 2017 were not large yet. But for the second half of 2018, as the IIDM business 
started to grow rapidly in June 2017 and there may have a year-on-year decline in sales (like 
system assembly and casing business) to some other customers in the second half of 2018, it 
is anticipated that the year-on-year growth in sales in the second half of 2018 will slow 
down and as a result, the year-on-year growth in sales for the full year of 2018 will be lower 
than that of 2017 which amounted to US$5,847 million.

The Group started its business serving international brands by manufacturing feature 
phones. With the launch of smart phones and the subsequent popularisation which has 
driven smart phone outsourcing, the Group has benefited from the trend. In the past couple 
of years, there has been market share reshuffles between international brands and other 
market players (such as Chinese brands), and the Group saw diversing performance across 
its customers and there was rapid shift among certain Chinese OEMs manufacturers and the 
market shares of some of the Group’s major customers belonging to international brands 
had declined quite dramatically in 2016, and hence some of them had drastically changed 
their outsourcing strategies through restructuring and in-house production thereby cutting 
down the previously established outsourcing business with the Group, which had a direct 
impact on the Group’s sales in 2016. For 2017 and 2018, the competition continued to be 
fierce and price and margin erosion was still ongoing. Various research companies remained 
cautious of future smart phone shipment growth. Looking at some of the research reports of 
leading research firms, we can realise the risks and concerns over future growth of handset 
shipment.

According to the International Data Corporation (IDC) Worldwide Quarterly Mobile Phone 
Tracker, published on 30 May 2018, it is predicted that after the decline of 0.3% in 2017, 
the worldwide smart phone market is expected to contract again in 2018 before returning to 
growth in 2019 and beyond. Smart phone shipments are forecasted to drop by 0.2% in 2018 
to 1.462 billion units, downed from 1.465 billion units in 2017 and 1.469 billion units in 
2016. Reports mentioned that the declines were mainly attributable to the lack of further 
innovation in the current generation of handsets, especially in developed markets where 
replacement cycles were lengthening with overall smart phone features and design reaching 
its peak. The abundance of ultra-high-end flagships with big price tags released over the 
past 12 to 18 months have most likely halted the upgrade cycle in the near term.

P&L (Profit and Loss)

With diffusion of innovation and technology, smart phone industry has been already 
commoditised. Highly homogenous products have increased the competition in the market 
as it became more fragmented and modular structure of the industry has lowered the barriers 
for the new entrants to enter the market and offer products with high specifications for an 
affordable price to consumers. The smart phone industry is characterised by modularity just 
like the computer industry has been. The significance of modular designs has been linked to 
the rapid rate of innovation in the industry and contract manufacturing along with 
modularity has given rise to the competition in the industry as new players enter the 
business with the ability to produce at low cost but high efficiency. As mentioned in the 
above sections of “Financial Performance” and “Sales”, for the first half of 2018, the year-
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on-year increase of sales was mainly attributable to the corresponding expansion of system 
assembly business of low gross margins. In particular, as mentioned in the “Financial 
Performance” section above and “Outlook” section below, the biggest challenge continues 
to be the IIDM business relating to the manufacturing of Nokia-branded products and the 
manufacturing and distribution of Nokia-branded phones which are still in the difficult stage 
of increasing volume and margin performance is bad. Prices of some key components like 
memory and battery have been steadily rising for over a year. At the same time, there are 
rising competition and crowded competition in casing business (resulting from surplus 
capacity in the casing sector) and weak system assembly business margin and growingly 
high manufacturing costs, all these have induced heavy pricing pressure on the Group and 
hence inevitably imposed pressure on gross margins.

In general, the Group has strived to improve efficiency and maintain a good and stable yield 
by enhancing production automation and asset utilisation and capacity optimisation and also 
quality assurance and quality control and tighter control on manufacturing overheads. The 
Group’s automation engineering team has continued to increase automation coverage across 
different manufacturing processes to lighten the impact of rising labour cost and enhance 
efficiency. The Group’s dedicated and professional procurement team is leveraged to 
sourcing materials with competitive prices. Furthermore, there has been continuous strong 
support from the Hon Hai Group to offer in scale, solid component support and stable 
supply of key components and a vertically integrated supply chain that allows for production 
synergies. The Group can leverage on Hon Hai Group’s resources, giving the Group more 
flexibility in outsourcing capacity.

Geographical segment (please refer to note 4 of “Revenue and Segment Information”)

•	 Asia segment:

​Asia segment was the Group’s core performance contributor in terms of sales turnover 
and segment profit and this will continue in 2018. The revenue of Asia segment in the 
current period was US$5,568 million, representing an increase of 44.6% from that for 
the same period last year (30 June 2017: US$3,850 million) and the growth was mainly 
due to the growth of OEM system assembly business of low margin of Chinese brand 
customers and an international brand. There are also sales generated by the IIDM 
business relating to the manufacturing and assembly of Nokia-branded products by the 
Group’s manufacturing entities to HMD in India. In the current period, Asia segment’s 
recorded earnings were US$43 million which were lower than the recorded earnings of 
US$99 million for the same period last year, mainly because of the poor gross margins. 
Segment profit (loss) represents the gross profit earned (loss incurred) by each segment 
and the service income (included in other income) after deducting all selling expenses. 
The margin compression risk for coming months will increase as Asia segment sales 
growth is driven by system assembly business which has a lower gross margins. Due to 
crowded competition and excess capacity in casing industry, gross margins of casing 
business will continue to face pressure this year (especially in the second half of 2018). 
Amid fierce competition, China smart phone market continues to be the focus of the 
Group. Years ago, the Group has shifted the gravity of operations and devoted resources 
to Asia segment including India after the downsizing of European sites so as to further 
enhance the capacity, capability, competence and presence of the Group in Asia 
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segment (especially in India) and develop more new businesses and customers. The 
Group has started to be active again in India and the expansion of capacity in India 
keeps on going. Apart from sales of manufactured phones, there was distribution 
service income earned by TNS (which is a distributor of HMD) on selling and 
distribution of Nokia-branded phones which are manufactured by the Group in Asia 
(China, India and Vietnam) to Asian and African emerging markets for HMD.

The Group has continued to review its global capacities to optimise resources and 
capaci ty in emerging markets l ike India and Vietnam and fur ther a l ign i ts 
manufacturing capacities with the geographic production demands of customers. The 
Company believed that outside Asia/Pacific, the biggest regions for growth will be the 
Middle East, Africa, and Latin America. All these three regions have relatively low 
penetration rates and plenty of upsides. In anticipation of the good opportunities 
mentioned above, the Group has already set up and maintained handset assembly 
factories in India for years and has helped certain Chinese brand customers to develop 
business and grasp more market shares in India and overseas markets outside of China 
in the past couple of years. Sales of the Group’s Indian operations in the current period 
were about 77% more than that of the same period in 2017 due to the dramatic growth 
of the business of a Chinese brand customer in India and the start of manufacturing of 
Nokia-branded phones. The Group’s factory operation in India is one of the largest 
contract manufacturers in India and the Group will continue to optimise infrastructure 
and capacity in anticipation of more new Chinese customers in India and the Group has 
injected additional capital of US$100 million in its operation in India in January 2018. 
TNS also operates in India as it is a market with good potential for both feature phones 
and smart phones.

•	 Europe segment:

The recorded revenue of Europe segment in the current period was US$925 million 
when compared with the recorded revenue of US$471 million for the same period last 
year. The revenue of Europe segment increased in the current period as the Group has 
continued to manufacture feature phones and smart phones in Asia (China, India and 
Vietnam) under the IIDM business relating to the Nokia-branded phones and sell the 
phones to HMD which is a Finnish company. But as the IIDM business started to grow 
a lot in the second half of 2017, comparatively speaking, this explains why YTD June 
2017 sales were comparatively smaller. The recorded loss of this segment in the current 
period was US$127 million, when compared with the recorded earnings of US$5 
million for the same period last year. As explained in above “Financial Performance” 
and “P&L” sections, it was mentioned that the gross margins performance for the IIDM 
business relating to the Nokia-branded phones was particularly bad and was making 
loss as there was fierce price competition and the selling price of the Nokia-branded 
phones to the end market had to be competitive upon its re-launching to the handset 
market and the Group’s as a partner to HMD, the selling price and gross margins of 
phones manufactured by the Group was under huge pressure as there was no economy 
of scale yet in terms of sourcing as the business was still at the stage of building up 
momentum and scale rendering the Group unable to buy at competitive prices from 
suppliers and the BOM cost was higher than selling price. At this stage. TNS sells and 
distributes some of the handsets throughout the European markets for HMD and earns 
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distribution service income. The performance of Europe segment has deteriorated 
dramatically which has affected the performance of the Group adversely and the Group 
has to monitor more closely and then assess the impact of the loss-making of this 
segment on the Group’s overall performance and cash flow.

•	 America segment:

For America segment, because of the loss of market shares and change of outsourcing 
strategies, certain key customers of the Group which previously shipped a lot of 
products to America segment have reduced their orders in the Group since 2016, thus 
leading to further shrinkage of sales of America segment in 2017, thereby further 
adversely affecting performance of this segment. In 2018, the recorded revenue of 
America segment in the current period was US$70 million when compared with the 
recorded revenue of US$53 million for the same period last year and the year-on-year 
increase came from the increase of sales to a US customer. Core businesses (both now 
and under development) of American segment entities in the States and Mexico are 
mainly provision of services including reverse logistics, repair and refurbishment of 
smart phone for OEMs and carriers and sales of phones to small US customers. The 
recorded earnings for the current period were US$5 million when compared with the 
recorded earnings of US$4 million for the same period last year. The performance of 
America segment did not have a significant adverse impact on the Group’s overall 
performance as the focus of the Group has shifted to Asia segment and IIDM business 
of Europe segment. The sales and earnings of America segment have dropped since 
2016 and now have become insignificant to the Group’s overall sales and bottom line.

Investments

On the basis that the value of each of the investments mentioned below as at 30 June 2018 
does not exceed 5% of the Company’s total assets as at 30 June 2018, the Company does 
not consider any such investment as a significant investment for the purposes of the Listing 
Rules.

The Group has continued to enhance its EMS and related fulfilment businesses to reinforce 
the Group’s dominant position in the mobile handset manufacturing industry through 
investments and M&A (mergers and acquisitions) activities.

Investments in New Business relating to Nokia-Branded Products

On 18 May 2016, the Group entered into an agreement with Microsoft (as seller) and HMD 
(as another purchaser) to acquire certain assets of the feature phone business operated by 
Microsoft, comprising a manufacturing facility in Vietnam and certain other assets that were 
utilised in the conduct of such feature phone business at a total consideration of US$350 
million (US$20 million of which being payable by HMD). Goodwill of US$79.4 million has 
arisen from the above acquisition. During the six months ended 30 June 2018, management 
determined that there was no impairment for goodwill by reviewing and comparing the 
recoverable amounts of the cash generating unit (CGU) and carrying amounts of the CGU. 
For the new business relating to the Nokia-branded products as operated through TNS, the 
collaboration among Nokia, HMD and TNS has provided for a framework among the parties 
with a view to building a globally successful business in the field of Nokia-branded mobile 
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phones and tablets. Pursuant to such collaboration, while HMD has been engaging 
exclusively in the Nokia-branded products business, the Group has continued to develop 
business with HMD covering primarily the manufacture of feature phones and smart phones 
together with accessories in Asia (China, India and Vietnam) under the manufacturing 
agreement between HMD and the Group and the distribution arrangements between HMD 
and TNS, so that phones bought by HMD will be distributed by TNS and the Group could 
generate more revenue and distribution service income via TNS as well as enhance 
utilisation of its assets, capacities and capabilities in its handset manufacturing business and 
fulfilment services. The Company noted HMD’s ambitious plans to become a globally 
recognised player in the handset and tablet markets. In the current period, the Group’s 
strategic partnership with HMD has gradually taken shape and become much closer to 
enable the strategic partners to jointly tackle and resolve some teething problems through 
swift actions towards better achievement of its objectives. This demonstrated the strength of 
the Group, in particular, in its manufacturing operations and R&D capabilities.

For the manufacturing part of business with HMD, right now we are manufacturing feature 
phones in Vietnam and India whilst smart phones are manufactured in China and India. 
From P&L performance perspect ive,  as explained above in the sect ion headed 
“Geographical segment”, there are a lot of challenges with price and margin pressure 
remaining extremely huge.

As at 30 June 2018, Nokia-branded phones are sold at over 250,000 retail outlets across the 
world and more than 600 direct partners are committed to this next chapter of Nokia-
branded phones globally. Demonstrating incredible passion, engagement and enthusiasm for 
the new portfolio, the responses from fans around the world to the new Nokia range of 
Android smart phones have been overwhelming. The Company has been able to capture the 
hearts and minds of the next generation of Nokia-branded phone users with its portfolio of 
Android smart phones. Two-thirds of consumers buying a Nokia-branded phone today are 
below the age of 35 years. Four out of every five consumers are recommending a Nokia-
branded smart phone to their friends and families. Over 150,000,000 visits have been 
welcomed to the Nokia.com/phones website since January 2017.

In the second quarter of 2018, HMD started shipping next generation portfolio Nokia 3.1, 
Nokia 6.1 and 8110 4G worldwide. HMD has received great consumer feedbacks about new 
generation products. Recently, the Company has introduced Nokia X6 in China as a smart 
phone specially catering to the new age Nokia-branded phone users. The first batch of 
Nokia X6 was sold out in 10 seconds in China.

New portfolio and increased investments into marketing were growing. Mix is shifting more 
towards smart phones driving average selling price up and doubling the revenue year-on-
year. Market remains dynamic and changes in competition continues in accelerating speed. 
Few developed markets are already declining while consumers are waiting for further 
innovation and maintaining an ownership cycle. For the declining market, manufacturers are 
facing challenges of selling the right amount of devices, which further fuel the competition. 
Similar market dynamics can be expected to continue, regardless of the year-end peak 
seasons, which may ease the pressure slightly. Nokia-branded business is adapting into 
competitive environment having truly global distribution coverage and offering wide range 
covering lowest cost feature phones, affordable sub-US$100 smart phone and up to highest 
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price points with Nokia 8 Sirocco. In the second half of 2018, there will be more new 
products introduced worldwide with clear expectation of robust growth compared with the 
first half of the year, as amplified by key sell-out seasons.

In May 2018, the Group invested US$62 million in HMD. For details, please see the 
Company’s announcement dated 21 May 2018. As set out above, it generated further values 
for the Group and its investment in HMD from the synergies between HMD’s business and 
the Group’s handset manufacturing experience. The Group’s total investment in HMD 
represented about 6.2% (calculated on as-converted and fully-diluted basis) of the total 
issued shares of HMD as at 30 June 2018. The Group has designated the investment in 
HMD as fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”).

The Group previously invested US$2.5 million in an exempted limited partnership 
registered in the Cayman Islands with sole activity to invest in HMD. The Group’s total 
investment represented about 29.76% of the partnership as at 30 June 2018. After IFRS 9 
became effective in 2018, the Group has designated the investment as FVTOCI, and due to 
series A financing of HMD in May 2018, the partnership recognised approximately US$123 
million fair value gain on investment, therefore the Group also recognised approximately 
US$36.5 million fair value gain in other comprehensive income during 2018.

Other Major Investments

With continuous development of internet and the mobile ecosystem, the Group has partnered 
with some strong mobile application and services companies in order to capture the market 
growth, implementing the “hardware and software integration” strategy.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had its US$20.8 million equity investment in Meitu Inc. (the 
shares of which are listed and traded on the Stock Exchange with stock code: 1357, 
“Meitu”), a leading mobile internet platform company specialising in photo and video 
applications, as well as selling self-branded smart phones for optimised selfie experience. 
Meitu is not only a photo-enhancement application but also turning itself into a photo-social 
platform, with plans to expand into games, online literature, even claw crane machines. The 
Group’s total investment in Meitu represented about 1.27% (calculated on as-converted and 
fully-diluted basis) of the total issued shares of Meitu as at 30 June 2018. After IFRS 9 
became effective in 2018, the investment in Meitu is accounted for as fair value through 
profit or loss (“FVTPL”), there was US$28 million fair value loss recognised in profit or 
loss during the current period. As at 30 June 2018, its fair value amounted to US$48 million 
and represented 0.57% of the Group’s total assets.

The Group invested in Mango International Group Limited (“Mango”), a company which 
provides smart phones to help hotels better monetise and understand their guests through a 
customised system. Since the Group’s investment in 2015, Mango’s business expanded into 
certain major tourist destinations in the world and collaborated with various leading hotel 
groups and luxury hotel icons. Mango continued to increase the scale of participating hotels 
and successfully completed the series D fund raising in the first half of 2018, which timely 
solved the tight cash flow. The Group will closely monitor its operating performance, 
monetization and cash flow. The Group’s total investment in Mango represented about 
18.23% (calculated on as-converted and fully-diluted basis) of the total issued shares of 
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Mango as at 30 June 2018 and it was booked as interest in associate subject to impairment 
testing and was not within the scope of IFRS 9. The carrying value of the Group’s 
investment in Mango amounted to US$70 million, and the fair value of the outstanding 
convertible note issued by Mango in favour of the Group amounted to US$44 million, which 
principal amount was amended in March 2018 based on the shipping amount. They 
represented 0.83% and 0.52% of the Group’s total assets, respectively. There was no fair 
value change recognised in profit or loss during the current period. The fair value of the 
convertible note is measured using fair value model based on a valuation performed by an 
independent qualified professional valuer (the “Valuer”). In determining the fair value of 
the convertible note, the Valuer has considered the market value of the shares of Mango in 
recent transactions.

In August 2016, the Group invested approximately US$50 million in Hike Global Pte. Ltd. 
(“Hike”), an Indian-based social media application developer. Hike built up an instant peer-
to-peer messaging application with localised lifestyle functions. In the first half of 2018, 
MAU/DAU (Monthly Active User/Daily Active User) of various functions and content did 
not meet Hike’s expectation. The Company tried to conduct more market research and users 
test to further improve user experience on core product so that it can compete with other big 
players like WhatsApp with over 200 million MAU and Facebook Messenger with over 250 
million MAU in India. Therefore, to focus on the core products and optimise resources, 
Hike also downsized parts of its teams and offices including payment and games. With 
sufficient capital, Hike would keep improving the core products especially the social and 
content, and try to develop more valuable products and services for the users in the future. 
While based on the performance in 2018 and the adjustment for the future cash flow, the 
Group decided to recognise appropriate fair value loss to its investment. The amount is 
measured using the fair value model based on a valuation performed by the Valuer. In 
determining the fair value of the investment in Hike, the Valuer has applied income 
approach. The income approach was considered to be an appropriate valuation approach in 
the valuation, as it takes the future growth potential and firm-specific issues of Hike into 
consideration. Under the income approach, the discounted cash flow (DCF) method is 
adopted in the valuation. The DCF method is the most fundamental and prominent method 
of the income approach. In applying the DCF method, the free cash flows of the subject 
asset in future years are determined from the net income after tax plus non-cash expenses, 
such as depreciation and amortisation expenses, and after-tax interest expense; the result is 
then less non-cash incomes, investment in capital expenditure and investment in net working 
capital. After IFRS 9 became effective in 2018, the Group has designated the investment in 
Hike as FVTOCI.

Other Investments

The Group invested about US$5 million in Razer, Inc. (the shares of which are listed and 
traded on the Stock Exchange with stock code: 1337, “Razer”), a leading global lifestyle 
brand for gamers, with dual headquarters in San Francisco and Singapore. Razer is one of 
the most recognised brands in the global gaming and e-sports communities. Razer has 
designed and built the world’s largest gamer-focused ecosystem of hardware, software and 
services. Due to the large and growing gamer total addressable market and Razer’s unique 
combination of brand, ecosystem and global footprint, the Group believes that Razer will 
keep expanding its product lines and cooperate with the Group to create a comprehensive 
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and seamless gaming experience for its global users. After IFRS 9 became effective in 2018, 
the investment in Razer is accounted for as FVTPL, there was US$6 million fair value loss 
recognised in profit or loss during the current period. As at 30 June 2018, its fair value 
amounted to US$6 million and represented about 0.25% of total issued shares of Razer.

The Group invested in CExchange, LLC (“CEx”), which engages in the business of 
consumer electronics trade-in and buy-back in the US since 2014, for a cumulated US$11.8 
million in the past few years. In the first half of 2018, CEx kept profitable and restarted the 
negotiation with key account customers and tried to provide more services including mobile 
repair. As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s investment represented 49% of the total membership 
interests in CEx. Its carrying value of US$8.4 million represented 0.10% of the Group’s 
total assets as at 30 June 2018.

The Group also made certain investments in other companies designated as FVTOCI mainly 
in China, India and US in the past few years. In China, the Group’s investments mainly 
include a distributor of mobile devices and accessories, which is listed and traded on the 
PRC’s NEEQ (National Equities Exchange and Quotations) and an operator of cloud-based 
systems for intelligent robots since early 2015. In India, the Group’s investments mainly 
include a data-driven advertising technology company. In US, the Group’s investments 
mainly include a digital photography company that has developed a multi-lens and multi-
sensor camera designed for embedding in smart phones and mobile devices, and a high-end 
Android smart phone company led by a group of experienced experts in the mobile industry.

As at 30 June 2018, the total fair value of the Group’s equity investments designated as 
FVTOCI was US$151.8 million represented 1.80% of the Group’s total assets.

Other Investment-Related Matters

For the current period, except as disclosed above and based on the information currently 
available, the Group was not aware of any circumstances which involved any material 
change in respect of its major investments, and the Company believed that their long-term 
prospects were optimistic for the time being. In such a dynamic and volatile equity 
investment market, the Group’s investment team is cautious always, and therefore they will 
continue to monitor the performance and financial position, cash flow, burn rate and fund-
raising activities of investees, related macro-economic factors and competition landscape 
and technological changes and innovation, viability of business models as well as execution 
capabilities of the respective management teams of those investees.

The Group has been maintaining healthy cash flows for years, which provides the Group 
with adequate financial resources to cope with unforeseen operational fluctuations. In order 
to have a better utilisation of the cash and enrich the investment portfolio, the Group has 
been actively exploring and evaluating good investment potential opportunities that can add 
value to the Group and the Group’s investment strategies will be adjusted to be more 
focused on the phone related hardware, software, sales and marketing service providers for 
building up the phone ecosystem portfolio including but not limited to IoT (Internet of 
Things) smart devices, smart home products, online gaming or others for synergies creation 
via es tabl ishing s t ra tegic par tnerships with technology companies .  Among the 
characteristics that we look for in determining the attractiveness of investment candidates 
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are complementary technology ancillary to and in support of the Group’s business 
operations; favourable long-term growth prospects; and cultural fit with the Group. The 
Group has an experienced investment team and will continue to hire talents and has 
prioritised investments of comparatively low risks and with long-term growth prospect 
which may take years before the investment can be realised. As a whole, the Group will be 
cautious on expanding its investment portfolio to create synergies but at the same time to 
cope with the possible uncertain economic environment and volatility of the capital market 
in 2018.

There had been no material acquisitions and disposals of the Group’s subsidiaries, 
associates and joint ventures for the current period.

Compliance with Relevant Laws and Regulations

During the current period, the Group has complied in all material respects with the relevant 
laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the Group, examples of which include 
those relating to foreign investment, taxation, import and export, logistics and distribution, 
foreign exchange control and intellectual property, and (as the Company’s shares have been 
listed and traded on the Stock Exchange) applicable requirements laid down by the Listing 
Rules and the SFO.

The Group has been operating multi-nationally (coupled with investments) in its principal 
operating segments, namely Asia, America and Europe. In particular, the Group’s legal 
structures, investment structures, funding arrangements, business models, supply chain and 
general operations have been structured and optimised in a tax-efficient, cost-effective and 
robust manner, taking into account (among other things) commercial and financial 
perspectives and applicable legal/regulatory requirements in multiple jurisdictions. In this 
respect, the Group’s major operating subsidiaries fall under different tax regimes in the 
PRC, Taiwan, India, Vietnam, Finland, Mexico and USA where different tax laws and 
regulations as well as specific concessionary incentives apply. During the current period, 
the newly-promulgated local tax laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the 
Group are highlighted and summarised as follows:

PRC

For VAT (value-added tax), by way of background, in May 2016, VAT reforms were 
implemented nationwide replacing the previous business tax. VAT was extended to the 
sale and importation of goods and provision of services in or to the PRC, including 
construction, real estate, finance and consumer services. The unification of a single 
VAT system enabled businesses which were already VAT taxpayers to generally be 
able to claim input VAT credits for the goods and services they purchased or consumed 
from those sectors that were VAT taxpayers, and businesses, as general VAT taxpayers, 
became eligible to claim input VAT credits for the goods and services they purchased 
or consumed. 2018 began with a war on customs duties that shocked the world 
economy. To avoid kickbacks and further stimulate the economic growth via reducing 
tax burdens on enterprises, the PRC State Council decided to reduce the current VAT 
rate, and on 4 April 2018, the Ministry of Finance (MOF) and the State Administration 
of Taxation (SAT) jointly issued a new circular (Caishui [2018] No. 32, or Circular 32) 
to reduce the VAT tax rate for manufacturers from 17% to 16%. The reform also 
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consists of switching the VAT system from a three-tiered to a two-tiered rate structure. 
Thus, the three VAT rates of 17% (now 16%), 11% and 6% (excluding the 3% 
applicable to small-scaled VAT taxpayers) will be consolidated into two. From an 
enterprise’s perspective, this VAT reform is good news and is favourable to the Group 
as less cash will be needed for domestic purchases.

There are also other tax cut measures. For example, on 7 May 2018, the MOF and SAT 
issued a regulation (Caishui [2018] No. 51) to increase the maximum tax-deductible 
employee education fee from 2.5% to 8% of total salaries. The excessive portion could 
be carried forward to next year(s) for tax deduction purposes. The new cap of yearly 
tax-deduction rate is applied from the year 2018 and onwards. Also, to encourage 
investments in R&D, during the period from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2020, 
equipment or machinery, newly purchased for R&D activities, is eligible for a 100% 
immediate tax deduction for CIT (Corporate Income Tax) purposes, on the condition 
that the unit price of each item of equipment or machinery is individually less than 
RMB5 million (previously RMB1 million under SAT Announcement [2014] No. 64). 
From an enterprise’s perspective, these tax cut measures have worked in the Group’s 
favour at least to reduce the Group’s PRC tax expenses to a certain extent.

USA

For US tax reform and tax cut, the Group considers that there will not be much impacts 
on the Group as the US tax exposure from the Group’s operation is comparatively 
small.

Apart from the above, the Group also takes into account the relevant laws and regulations 
regarding transfer pricing, in order to ensure efficiency and sustainability of the operating 
models and global tax footprint as well as sufficient tax risk management. During the 
current period, apart from the above, there were no major changes in applicable tax laws 
and regulations which have a significant impact on the Group’s tax expenses, and the Group 
will continue to monitor possible impacts and implications arising from applicable new and/
or revised tax laws and regulations. Also, the Group has been closely following the global 
and local level developments following the Base Erosion and Profit Shifting (BEPS) Action 
Plans of the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD). The Group 
is committed to duly comply with applicable laws and regulations introduced or updated 
due to the BEPS Action Plans, including the increased documentation requirements 
triggered by the local transfer pricing documentation and CbCR (Country-by-Country 
Reporting) obligations in the jurisdictions where the Group operates. The Group falls into 
the CbCR scope of the Company’s ultimate controlling shareholder Hon Hai for such 
purposes.

The Group has kept abreast of the accelerating pace of tax, legal and regulatory 
developments in the different jurisdictions in which its key operations are located, and there 
are on-going reviews of existing investment holding structures and operations as well as 
business models and capital structures in light of the latest tax, legal/regulatory and business 
requirements and environment. In this respect, the Group’s major operating subsidiaries 
have taken appropriate steps (e.g. by consulting with legal advisers) to ensure that each of 
them is aware of the local laws and regulations that have a significant impact on its business 
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operations and takes these relevant local laws and regulations into account in relation to its 
business operations, business model(s) and value chain management, as appropriate. The 
Group believes that it complies with applicable relevant local laws and regulations in all 
material respects. The Group has also complied with applicable requirements laid down by 
the Listing Rules and the SFO.

The Group has also responded to trade restrictions imposed by the relevant jurisdictions on 
components or assembled products by obtaining and maintaining necessary import and 
export licences and paying necessary import and export duties and tariffs. In addition, the 
Group has abided by the relevant currency conversion restrictions and foreign exchange and 
repatriation controls on foreign earnings. Further, the Group has depended in part on its 
ability to provide its customers with technologically sophisticated manufacturing and 
production processes and innovative mechanical product designs and developments, and 
accordingly, has been protecting its and its customers’ respective intellectual property 
rights.

In relation to the Group’s compliance with the relevant laws and regulations that have a 
significant impact on the Group in respect of environmental, social and governance aspects, 
please refer to the Company’s separate 2017 environmental, social and governance report as 
issued and published on 9 April 2018.

The Group will continue to monitor compliance with all these relevant laws and regulations 
on an on-going basis.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had a cash balance of US$1,992 million (31 December 2017: 
US$1,980 million). Free cash flow, representing the net cash used in operating activities of 
US$342 million (31 December 2017: US$113 million) minus capital expenditure of US$126 
million (31 December 2017: capital expenditure and dividends of US$362 million), was 
US$468 million outflows (31 December 2017: US$475 million outflows). Free cash flow 
slightly improved during the current period. The Group has abundant cash to finance its 
operations and investments. The Group’s gearing ratio, expressed as a percentage of interest 
bearing external borrowings of US$1,244 million (31 December 2017: US$713 million) 
over total assets of US$8,450 million (31 December 2017: US$8,788 million), was 14.72% 
(31 December 2017: 8.11%). All of the external borrowings were denominated in USD (31 
December 2017: USD). The Group borrowed according to real demand and there were no 
bank committed borrowing facilities and no seasonality of borrowing requirements. The 
outstanding interest bearing external borrowings were all at a fixed rate ranging from 2.43% 
to 2.79% (31 December 2017: fixed rate ranging from 1.72% to 2.4%) per annum with an 
original maturity of one to three months (31 December 2017: one to six months).

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents were mainly held in USD and 
RMB.

Net cash used in operating activities for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was US$342 
million.
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Net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was US$144 
million, of which, mainly, US$126 million represented the expenditures on property, plant 
and equipment related to the facilities in the Group’s major sites in the PRC, US$9 million 
represented withdrawal of bank deposits, US$1,368 million represented purchase of short-
term investments, US$64 million represented purchase of equity investments, US$6 million 
represented proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and US$1,400 million 
represented proceeds from settlements of short-term investments.

Net cash from financing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was US$532 
million, primarily due to net increase in bank borrowings of US$543 million and interest 
paid of US$11 million.

Exposures to Currency Risks and Related Hedges

In order to mitigate foreign exchange risks, the Group actively utilised natural hedge 
technique to manage its foreign currency exposures by non-financial methods including 
managing the transaction currency, leading and lagging payments and receivable 
management.

Besides, the Group entered into short-term forward foreign exchange contracts (usually with 
tenors less than three months) from time to time to hedge the currency risk resulting from 
its short-term bank borrowings (usually with tenors of one to three months) denominated in 
foreign currencies. Also, the Group, from time to time, utilised a variety of forward foreign 
exchange contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risks.

Capital Commitment

As at 30 June 2018, the capital commitment of the Group was US$9.7 million (31 December 
2017: US$4.3 million). Usually, the capital commitment will be funded by cash generated 
from operations.

Pledge of Assets

There was no pledge of the Group’s assets as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

Outlook

Smart phone shipments growth hits the ceiling and has been continuously slowing down 
since 2017. Although there are still opportunities from consumption upgrades and industrial 
innovation, the risk of saturation in the smart phone market remains high. Competition 
would therefore be increasingly intense, among OEMs as well as along supply chains, 
leading to price declines and affecting revenues and margins. US President Trump’s tariffs 
on US$34 billion worth of Chinese goods kicked off on 6 July 2018, escalating the war of 
words between the world’s two largest economies into a full-blown trade conflict. 
Washington’s 25% tariffs and China’s immediate retaliation with tariffs on its US$34 
billion list of goods issued in June 2018, including soybeans, pork and electric vehicles; and 
Beijing calls it the “biggest trade war in economic history”. The Group will closely monitor 
the resulting impact. It is good that the Group now has large set ups in India.
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For handset market forecast, please refer to the “Sales” section. From market perspective, 
phones are now more capable and durable, which will extend the replacement cycle and 
consumers are not compelled to upgrade quickly. The market showed a more mature growth 
pattern. For 2018, the handset market remains dynamic and strong, continuing last year’s 
growth trend. As mentioned above, the Asia segment, with China as the focus, remains the 
Group’s core performance contributor. For China, the world’s largest smart phone market, 
the top five brands accounted for 82% of the market with other OEMs struggling to grow. 
Although the Chinese market is shrinking, the top five brands can be comforted by the fact 
that it will continue to consolidate, and that their size will help them last longer than other 
smaller players. With the saturated smart phone market, competition among Chinese 
vendors will become fiercer. The rapid shift among certain Chinese OEMs may impact 
overall demand of the Group’s end markets and future demands of the products and services 
to be provided by the Group. The Group’s customers are striving for greater market share in 
the saturated market and hence the pricing of their products in the end market must be very 
competitive. In order to get adequate allocations from the customers and compete against 
players in the market, the Group has to accept and this is consistent with the low gross 
margins of system assembly business with major customers. Similarly, as mentioned above, 
the profit margin of the casing business is also under pressure.

​The decline in the Chinese market in the first quarter of 2018 led to the decline in the 
overall growth of some key Chinese brands. These brands are investing in countries and 
regions outside China to offset the weak demand in the domestic market. The key markets 
for Chinese brands expansion so far are India, South-East Asia, Europe, Middle East and 
Africa. The Group has helped these Chinese brands to expand and internationalise rapidly in 
overseas markets, and these customers want to leverage on the Group to extend their 
footprints in India and other emerging markets. Since 2015, given the Group’s leading 
industry experiences in managing Indian operations and providing a wide range of services 
in most parts of the value chain, the Group has been expanding its local manufacturing 
service and component supply chain support in India to benefit from the Indian 
government’s “Make-in-India” initiatives, which can address both the domestic Indian 
market and export demands. The Group had injected approximately US$100 million to cater 
for business expansion in the region and additional working capital needed as announced in 
January 2018.

From product perspective, with the popularity of innovation and technology, the smart 
phone industry has become commoditised and highly homogenised products with 
standardised specifications have increased market competition as it is more fragmented and 
the modular industry structure has lowered the entry barriers. The smart phone matures as 
an application, driving innovation in design and features and appearances. Innovations in 
the smart phone glass surface and smart phone casing is fundamental to boost consumer 
demand for smart phones. Metal casing manufacturing is the core competence of the Group, 
and we have to continue to invest in the future and be committed to developing engineering 
capabilities and new technologies and solutions (such as new innovative materials). 
However, the gross margins of casing sales will inevitably deteriorate due to overcapacity 
in the machinery business sector caused by industry participants’ excessive investment in 
machinery capacity in previous years. It is expected that casing sales and gross profit will 
decline in the second half of 2018.
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As smart phone industry is dynamic and competitive, a slowdown in growth may lead to 
industry consolidation, which may result in larger and more geographically diverse 
competitors having significant combined resources to compete against the Group and may 
put pressure on the supply chain. As competition remains fierce, competition from EMS/
ODM/OEM peers is deemed to intensify to create pressure on the Group’s business and 
there may be slower new customer gain with rapidly growing smart phone vendors. The 
Group also faces competition from the manufacturing operations of its current and potential 
customers, whom are constantly evaluating the advantages of manufacturing products in-
house against outsourcing. All of these developments could potentially cause pressure on 
the Group’s sales and the sales mix and margins, loss of market acceptance of its services, 
compression of its profits or losses, and loss of its market share. To address the above 
challenges and uncertainties and to alleviate the impact of price erosion on gross margins, 
the Group must remain lean and make business and operational decisions promptly. The 
cycle time of new product development must be shortened to align with the product launch 
schedule of customers and shorten the time to market. Despite the increase in revenue due 
to increase in system assembly business, there has been pressure on gross margins.

To meet its customers’ increasingly sophisticated needs, the Group has continuously 
engaged in product research and design activities to manufacture its customers’ products in 
the most cost-effective and consistent manner, and focused on assisting its customers with 
product creation, development and manufacturing solutions and further strengthened IDM 
competence. The Group has dedicated PD (product development) /PM (product 
manufacturing) and R&D team whom have developed a full range of smart phones and 
feature phone products with innovations in industrial design, camera and audio applications 
to differentiate the Group’s products from market competition and enable the Group to 
penetrate global mobile market share. The Group has fully utilised the strength of Hon Hai 
Group in vertical integration for product creation. The one-stop shopping service and 
abundant resource of the Group (with support from the Hon Hai Group, providing scale, 
solid experience and control in key components) are especially attractive for Chinese 
brands. The R&D team will continue to innovate on industrial design, image and audio 
quality and user experience and AI technology and innovate existing and new mobile 
products and to focus on user experience in social media and establishment of ecosystem. 
The R&D team leverages on the entire product portfolio of mobile and wearable devices to 
address the opportunity for consumer IoT market and differentiate the IoT products with 
advanced voice user interfaces, better audio and video features. The Group had made further 
investment in R&D of new technology to ensure future business momentum and identify 
and address the changing demands of customers, industry trends and competitiveness. On 
13 December 2017, the Group announced that it has proposed to incorporate a wholly 
foreign-owned enterprise known as 富智康(南京)智能科技有限公司 (FIH (Nanjing) 
Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd., for identification purposes only) with a total capital 
injection of approximately US$120 million. The principal activities of FIH (Nanjing) 
Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd. are proposed to be the development, testing, system 
integration and provision of application services and related technological services for 
handset-related software and hardware. The investment project was approved by Taiwan 
Investment Commission on 25 April 2018 and we are in the process of setting up a new 
legal entity.
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But the biggest challenge is still the phone manufacturing and distribution business relating 
to the Nokia-branded products and the difficulties encountered have been explained in detail 
in the “Financial Performance” section.

The key driver for operating success of HMD is forecasting product ramp-ups and ramp-
downs correctly. Result ing product launch road-map determines the underlying 
manufacturing volume commitments (linked to potential vendor liability costs), as well as 
sets the timing to market strategy (product launch compared to competitive product launches 
and peak demand around holidays, e.g. Christmas). This highlights the importance of 
HMD’s ability to position the products successfully in the market and support the demand 
through timely and relevant marketing efforts. In consumer demand driven business with 
relatively short life-cycle of individual products, there is an inherent risk of missing the 
projected demand. This is partly mitigated by continuous cross-supply chain forecast 
process in co-operation with the Group and TNS and enabled by integrating upstream/
downstream partners and information in order to ensure prompt material and product 
delivery. HMD expects short-term success principally from frontier markets and affordable 
smart phone market segment whilst long-term success of the business is dependent on 
achieving market-leading position in the most competitive markets and high-end products. 
As the strategic partner and preferred supplier of HMD, the volume of the new business and 
the related margins will largely depend on the success of HMD in its Nokia-branded 
products business and the Group’s gross margins of the new business is subject to extremely 
huge pressure at the early stage when the selling price of phones to HMD has to be very 
aggressive and before scale can be built up and components and parts can be purchased at 
better prices. When volumes go up, with the joint efforts of design engineers and sourcing 
teams, it is expected that the Group will have more bargaining power on procurement and 
pricing of some key components can be lowered gradually and the gross margins 
performance will gradually improve over time. It really takes time to achieve BOM cost 
reduction in a highly competitive market and HMD needs to persistently devote effort in 
order to gain market shares while commodity prices increase is to some extent beyond the 
Group’s control. There are needs to continue to put effort into BOM costs control and 
operating expenses cut. Regarding BOM cost control, overall, we have achieved quarterly to 
quarterly cost reduction including feature phones as well as smart phones. Battery cost 
increase has been significant during this year mainly driven by key factors including cobalt 
global price increase and Congo political situations and currency impact (RMB vs USD). 
Looking forward to upcoming generation/wave products, more products will be meeting 
BOM targets at the beginning of programs and therefore comparing with previous year 
generation products, we will progressively improve margin performance as well as cost 
visibility in 2019. The increase of effort in sourcing capacity and capability as well as new 
way of working have resulted in great improvement of visibility of right cost, cost 
benchmarking as well as choosing right solutions and components for each product. We 
have also introduced new suppliers as well as made right allocation decision in order to 
make sure that we have best possible cost performance in each quarter. Supplier 
management cannot be singly dimensionally driven on cost, and clear quality criteria need 
to be set to develop a culture of quality and deepen supplier quality management process to 
cover key functional criteria, especially in all consumer experience impacting areas. Step 
forward, in tactical level, sourcing is moving for fixed volumes deal with the supplier in 
order to make sure that we will have the best pricing and cost in the most critical moment, 
i.e. in the product ramp-up phase. Last but not the least, establishing an obsolescence 
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execution team, has been greatly supporting the Group to maximise obsolesces component 
spot market value and reduce the amount of write-downs due to material scrapping. There 
are also needs to improve OTD (On Time Delivery) and customer satisfaction and develop 
specifications for different markets and operators and focus on price to performance ratio 
and strengthen the time management and control on research & development in order to 
launch the new product to market on time. The Group will continue innovating feature 
phone business. But the feature phone shipment volume is expected to decrease over the 
following years together with the projected market decline of the feature phone. To remain 
competitive, we are expanding feature phone offering to cover 4G radio technology and we 
aim for volume share leadership in the near future. For phone distribution business, we are 
starting the year 2018 from a good position as we now have larger distribution footprint and 
positive consumer reaction to smart phone introduced in 2017 and 2018 and we improve our 
offering based on consumer feedback.

Since 2017, the Group and TNS have put efforts and resources and recruited more talents to 
develop products and institute proper conception process with engineering competence to 
design cost down solutions and such activities lead to a year-on-year increase in R&D 
expenses. Resources were also spent on building up quality management capability and 
industrial engineering to run the production facility and distribution/fulfilment network in a 
cost-effective manner and all these initiatives need time before the savings and efficiency 
enhancement can be materialised. All these costs will continue to be incurred, and coupled 
with the factors mentioned above, the gross margins and net margin will continue to be 
subject to huge pressure in 2018.

The mobile phone manufacturing business is facing various new challenges (both external 
and internal) which have not been encountered before. The saturation of the smart phone 
market has also exerted tremendous pressure (margin erosion) on the entire handset industry 
and there is an immediate need for the Group to carry out strategic transformation and this 
is the overwhelming reason why the Group has to continue to devote resources in this 
business which the Group has invested US$330 million upfront and to continue to invest in 
the Nokia-branded business aiming at developing a new customer with good potential. The 
Group has been doing OEM and ODM and IDM for mobile phone manufacturers for years. 
The growth rate of China’s smart phone market has been declining and China’s smart phone 
market has continued its shrinking situation with shipment since the fourth quarter in 2017. 
On the other hand, the decline in OEM industry is also driven by the trend of China’s 
capacity transformation. The rise of China’s OEM was mainly benefited from the low 
labour costs which have been difficult to sustain since 2014. China domestic labour costs 
have risen sharply yet the efficiency of assembly line workers has not increased 
correspondingly and the cost advantage of China is no longer comparable with other 
countries in Southeast Asia. China government has set a 6.5% target set for annual GDP 
growth and China’s “new normal” of slower economic growth has been accepted and it is 
emphasising that the focus of China’s economic growth would be less on speed but more on 
the quality. In order to achieve goals, the promotion of consumption plays a central role. In 
a longer term, China’s goal is to get higher on the global value chain, since currently, the 
export-driven economic structure keeps the level of products with relatively low added 
values. It is a serious problem that only a fraction of the profit on countless products stays 
in the country because added value is low which is typical for the system assembly business. 
The model based on domestic demand works in a much more complex way than the mostly 
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export-driven one. The recent trade war of China with the US especially highlighted the 
need of changing the mix of China’s GDP. China’s traditional OEM and manufacturing 
industry is facing huge challenges and the support from the government is declining and the 
industry has to transform in order to survive and has to upgrade from an existing “world 
factory” to the “artificial intelligent leader” and doing automation is a must. That is the 
reason why the Company is introducing the “Industry 4.0” smart manufacturing paradigm to 
reduce manufacturing costs. But of course, it needs time to implement Industry 4.0 and the 
Group is now spending effort on this. On the whole, the Group has to invest in the future 
and continue to invest costs and devote resources into the Nokia-branded business and 
develop and enhance the Group’s overall capabilities (in terms of procurement, value and 
design engineering and product development, quality management, manufacturing footprint, 
production management, expansion of commercial network, product offerings, logistics and 
distribution competence and cultivation of talents needed to run the new business smoothly 
and successfully in the long run) to support the new business on a global basis and to find 
alternative ways of making competitive products. When the Nokia-branded business size 
increases and with the development of new generation/wave products with better 
performance to price ratio, this burden will gradually be reduced correspondingly. The 
Group can create consumer pull that enables it to start benefiting from the business 
incrementally. In addition, the Group will work on business synergy and process 
improvements to make the entire operations more efficient. As the OEM and ODM market 
is competitive and close to saturation, this is an opportunity for the Group to drive sales of 
phone manufacturing and distribution service income and volume and scale and develop a 
new area of competence which the Group aims to develop on top of its existing OEM and 
ODM businesses and is looking at a long-term prospect of the Nokia-branded business 
operated by TNS and the Nokia-branded phone manufacturing business. These investments 
together with the gross margins erosion pressure mentioned above will unfortunately 
continue to be a very heavy burden on the Group and hence its profitability and margins.

Apart from its existing business, the Group is dedicated to exploit new business by 
establishing strategic partnerships (such as the collaboration with Nokia and HMD as 
mentioned above) and making equity investments, which are expected to be funded by cash 
generated from the Group’s operations and the cash on hand. Currently, the Group draws 
down and repays short-term loan on regular basis based on operational needs and it is 
envisaged that there will be no fund-raising activities in the capital market for 2018.

Looking ahead, the Company understands the tremendous challenges in 2018. The Group 
has implemented and maintained sound and effective systems of internal control and 
enterprise risk management to cope with all these challenges and uncertainties from time to 
time as well as to maintain and enhance its performance. For details, please refer to the 
“Accountability and Audit” section of the Company’s 2017 corporate governance report.

Regarding key risks faced in the first half of 2018, please refer to the major risk items 
below.
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Risks Pertaining to the Handset Business

As mentioned above, there is a year-on-year decline in handset shipment and the market is 
saturated. As a result, the general state of the global economy, trade war, protectionism, 
custom duty hikes, market conditions and consumer behaviour and the risk that our 
customers are not successful in marketing their products, or their products do not gain 
widespread commercial acceptance may have a significant impact on the Group’s operating 
results and financial conditions. Especially for the Nokia-branded business, it needs time 
and effort to secure long-term sustainability of the business. To tackle this, the Group has to 
control BOM costs and manufacturing costs and improve gross margins performance.

Risk Associated with US-China Trade War

Although the direct impact of tariff increase on smart phone supply chain is limited, the 
unpredictability of US President Trump’s future act adds to the uncertainty and will hurt 
market sentiment. Regarding smart phone supply chain, since the assembly of smart phone 
of both overseas brands and Chinese brands are mostly done by ODMs in China, the 
increased tariff will only be applied to the part exporting to the US, while all the other parts 
like component suppliers’ shipping to domestic ODMs or ODMs’ shipping to regions 
outside the US will not be affected. While Chinese smart phone brands only have minimal 
shares in the US market, this is under very small impact. So the overall impact on smart 
phone supply chain is limited even if the tariff is increased. US mobile phone market is 
dominated by mobile operators, and most Chinese smart phone brands, so far have not yet 
built a relationship with the US mobile operators and their shipment to the US is minimal. 
The Group will continue monitoring the impact and devise counter measures if necessary.

Reliance on Key Customers

The Group’s five largest customers, accounts for 90.2% of the Group’s total revenue and 
has strong established relationships with these major customers. Please refer to section “Key 
Relationships with Customers, Suppliers and Employees” for the details of our assessment 
of the risk presented to the Group and our actions to manage such risk. The majority of the 
Group’s trade receivables are from the key established customers whom the Group has 
strong established working relationships. The credit terms granted to them are in the range 
of 60 to 90 days and are in line with those granted to other customers. As part of the audit 
procedures, subsequent settlements of trade receivables after the year-end have been 
reviewed and are satisfactory, requiring no provision.

Reliance on Key Suppliers

Please refer to section “Key Relationships with Customers, Suppliers and Employees” for 
the details of our assessment of the risk presented to the Group and how to mitigate such 
risk.

Foreign Exchange Risks

Please refer to the section of “Financial Performance” for the details on how to mitigate 
such risk.
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Cyber Risk Controls

Regarding cyber risk, the Group has in place an information security policy which provides 
adequate security controls and protection of the financial data and business information. IT 
department has published a handbook which requires employees to follow so that the 
cybersecurity risks can be managed and controlled across the organization (particular for 
the network control). Besides, IT department has a procedure and guideline in place 
enabling them to respond immediately when a cyber-attack is detected. For the network 
control, all the computer servers are located in a Local Network Area (Intranet) using 
redundant firewall design. Besides, there is a Global Security Operation Centre (GSOC) 
which helps manufacturing and functional units monitor their network to ensure any attack 
to the computer system can be detected immediately and IT department prepares a monthly 
report to report if any incidence of cyber-attack has been detected. In addition, IT 
department has a disaster recovery plan and procedure in place to ensure immediate and 
effective responses/actions can be initiated when there is an attack to minimise potential 
harmful impact/losses and operation can be restored rapidly to avoid any business 
interruption and enable continuing running of business operations of the Group.

On the basis of a preliminary review of the Group’s latest unaudited management accounts 
and other information currently available, the Company understands that the Group is likely 
to record a consolidated net loss for the year ending 31 December 2018 (the Group recorded 
a consolidated net loss of US$525,394,000 for the year ended 31 December 2017), primarily 
as a result of various factors, including those set out in the Company’s announcements dated 
4 May 2018 and 29 June 2018. In particular, the following unfavourable factors — (1) the 
challenging conditions that the Group has faced since the second half of 2017; (2) pressure 
on the Group’s gross margins generally; and (3) increase in the expenses relating to the 
continuous growth of the Group’s IIDM business — are expected to continue into the 
remainder of 2018. At this stage, on the basis of a preliminary review of currently available 
information, the Company expects the Group to record a consolidated net loss for the 
second half of 2018 and accordingly for the year ending 31 December 2018, but it is 
currently unable to reasonably and meaningfully estimate the likely magnitude of any such 
loss. The Company will make further announcement(s) in compliance with the Listing Rules 
and/or the SFO, as appropriate.

The Company’s shareholders and potential investors should note that the Company is in the 
process of reviewing the Group’s consolidated final results for the year ending 31 December 
2018. The information in this announcement is the result of a preliminary assessment by the 
Company’s management based on the Group’s latest unaudited management accounts and 
other information currently available. That information is subject to possible adjustments 
following further internal review, and is not based on any figure(s) or information which 
has/have been reviewed by the Company’s auditors or audit committee. The Group’s audited 
2018 consolidated final results and other related details will be disclosed in the Company’s 
2018 final results announcement, which is tentatively scheduled to be published in March 
2019.
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In the meantime, pursuant to applicable disclosure requirements laid down by the Taiwan 
Stock Exchange Corporation, Hon Hai is required to disclose in due course (which is 
expected to be in or about November 2018) certain unaudited consolidated financial 
informat ion of the Group for the nine months ending 30 September 2018, and 
simultaneously upon such disclosure in Taiwan, the Company will announce the same 
financial information in order to facilitate timely dissemination of information to investors 
and potential investors in Hong Kong and Taiwan.

The Company wishes to take this opportunity to reiterate that the Group’s quarterly 
performance may fluctuate (possibly significantly) as a result of a number of factors. For 
example, performance over certain periods may vary as a result of a combination of changes 
in the macro-economic environment (e.g. intensifying trade wars and political conditions) 
and industry generally and related changes in consumer demands, seasonality of sales, 
factors relating to the supply chain (e.g. components costs, sourcing and shortage) and to 
inventory (e.g. accumulated inventory may take time to clear and may have to be written-
off), and customers’ product launch or product recalibration strategies and possible 
cancellation or delay of customer orders or change of production quantities and certain 
customers’ products having short product life cycles, market competitiveness and shifts in 
customers’ demands and preferences (e.g. in-house manufacturing instead of outsourcing), 
changes in money markets (e.g. fluctuation of interest rates and foreign exchange rates) and 
capital market, sales and product mix changes, commodity price changes, technology 
advancement, and legal/regulatory/tax/government policy changes. Other factors can also 
give rise to uncertainty. For example, the Group’s financial exposure to market volatility 
(e.g. RMB and INR and other currency volatility, stock market volatility) can result in gains 
or losses; likewise with respect to any future impairments of property, plant and equipment, 
goodwill or intangible assets and equity investments, and the timing of dispositions of 
equity investments and resulting profits/losses, and the performance of the Group’s 
associates and its share of those associates’ profits/losses, renewing or meeting the 
conditions of any tax incentives and credits, and the timing of receipt of incentive income, 
can all (individually and collectively) affect quarterly performance.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution 
when dealing in the shares of the Company.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the 
Company’s listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2018.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE AND EXTERNAL AUDITORS

The Company has established and maintained an audit committee in accordance with the 
requirements of the Listing Rules, particularly the Corporate Governance Code and 
Corporate Governance Report as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules (the “CG 
Code”). Its primary duties are to review the Group’s financial reporting process and internal 
control and risk management systems, nominate and monitor external auditors and provide 
advice and comments to the Board. The audit committee comprises three independent non-
executive directors (among whom one of the independent non-executive directors has the 
appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial management 
expertise as required under the Listing Rules).

The audit committee has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated financial 
statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and the Company’s interim 
report for such six-month period and recommended the same to the Board for approval. In 
addition, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six 
months ended 30 June 2018 have been reviewed by the Company’s auditors, Deloitte 
Touche Tohmatsu, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 
Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). Following 
specific enquiry made by the Company, all the directors of the Company have confirmed 
that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code in respect of 
the Company’s securities throughout the six months ended 30 June 2018.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has applied and complied with all the code provisions set out in the CG Code 
during the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018.

The code provision contained in paragraph A.2.1 of the CG Code provides that the roles of 
the chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the 
same individual.

However, Mr. TONG Wen-hsin, the Company’s former chairman and former executive 
director, had resigned from his positions within the Company with effect from 1 January 
2017. Upon Mr. Tong’s resignation, the Company has not been able to comply with the 
code provision contained in paragraph A.2.1 of the CG Code. The reasons for such deviation 
are set out below.
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Since the resignation of Mr. Tong as the chairman of the Company, the Company has been 
searching for the right candidate to fill the position of chairman of the Company. However, 
given the importance of the role, the Board expects that it may take some time before the 
Company is able to find a suitable candidate to fulfil the role of chairman. In light of the 
tremendous market challenges and the current uncertainties relating to the vacancy of the 
chairman role, the Board considered that experienced leadership was of utmost importance 
and has resolved to adopt an arrangement by appointing Mr. CHIH Yu Yang, the current 
chief executive officer, to act as the acting chairman with effect from 1 January 2017. Mr. 
Chih has been the Company’s executive director and chief executive officer since 28 August 
2009 and 26 July 2012, respectively. In these positions, Mr. Chih has accumulated extensive 
knowledge and experience in both the Company and the industry. The Board believes that 
this arrangement not only is crucial to the continuation in the Group’s implementation of 
business plans and formulation of business strategies, but also serves to avoid unnecessary 
speculation, confusion and instability that may be caused to the Group’s shareholders, 
investors, customers, suppliers and business partners worldwide, thereby allowing the 
Company to have sufficient time for the selection and appointment of the replacement 
chairman of the Company. During the current period, the Company had continued its search 
for the right candidate to fill the position of chairman of the Company and had considered 
the suitability and appropriateness of certain distinguished candidates. However, the 
Company was not able to identify the right candidate and it will continue its search efforts. 
Although the arrangement deviates from the relevant code provision, the Board considers 
that the arrangement will not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board 
and the management of the Company as three out of the seven Board members are the 
independent non-executive directors and the Board meets regularly to consider major 
matters affecting the operations of the Group and all directors of the Company are properly 
and promptly briefed on such matters with adequate, complete and reliable information. 
Furthermore, the Board believes that the circumstances justify the bases for adopting the 
arrangement which is in the best interest of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. In 
the spirit of better corporate governance, the Board will periodically review the 
effectiveness of this arrangement (and introduce further measures, if necessary) and, 
through the Company’s nomination committee, will continue to use its best endeavours to 
find a suitable candidate to assume the duties as chairman of the Company as soon as 
reasonably practicable thereby separating the roles of chairman and chief executive as 
prescribed under the code provision contained in paragraph A.2.1 of the CG Code.

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON WEBSITES

The interim report 2018 of the Company containing all the information required by the 
Listing Rules will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and made available on 
the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company respectively in due course.

By Order of the Board
CHIH Yu Yang
Acting Chairman

Hong Kong, 10 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises three executive 
directors, namely Mr. CHIH Yu Yang, Mr. WANG Chien Ho and Dr. KUO Wen-Yi; one non-
executive director, namely Dr. LUO Zhongsheng; and three independent non-executive 
directors, namely Mr. LAU Siu Ki, Dr. Daniel Joseph MEHAN and Mr. TAO Yun Chih.


